


Reply 1o At al:

Mational Aeronaulics and
Space Administration

Goddard Space Flight Center
Greenbelt, Maryland
2077
ap2
14599
JUL 31 1978

Mr. George H. Balazs
University of Hawaii at Manoa
P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneoke, HI 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

In response to your letter dated June 26, NASA has scheduled Landsat-3
coverage of the Northwestern Hawaifan Islands. When the weather pre-
diction is less than a 30 percent cloud cover, Return Beam Vidicon

{RBH} and multispectral scanner (M55} data will be acquired seasonally
once every three months) for the next two years,

The following satellite paths will cover your sites of interest:

Site Path  Row
Kaula Island 71 45
Nihoa Island 72 a4
Necker Island 74 44
French Frigate Shoals 75 44
Gardner Pinnacles 77 43
Laysan Island 79 42
Maro Reef 79 43
Lisianski Island a1 4z
Pearl and Hermes Reef 83 41
Fure Atoll Ed 40

These data will be available to you at the EROS Data Center, Sioux
Falls, 3D 57198,

Sincerely,

I R Lol
6. Richard Stonesifer /
Missions Utilization Office
Applications Directorate



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
SEATTLE DISTRICT. CORFS OF ENGINEERS
F.O, BOX C-3785
SEATTLE. WASHINGTON SB1Z24

0CT 20 1978
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br. George H., Balazs

Hawali Institute of Marinme Biology
University of Hawall at Manoa

Pogt Office Box 1346

Cancehe, Hawail 96744

Dear Dr. Balaes:

President Carter, by a memorandum of 23 May 1977, directed the Departments
of Defense and Agriculture, as well as the Tennessee Valley Authority, to
identify lands and waters that may be critical habitat for Federally en-
dangered and threatened species. Within the Corps of Engineers this task
has been delegated to the| various Distric;*gffiggp_; One endangered marine
reptile, the Pacific leatherback turtle (Dermo rmochelys corlacea schlegeli),
has been| identified in waters under the juriadiction of the Seattle

Distrintt;;

i

I understand that you are am authority on marime turtles and may be able

to supply {‘in_.[crrmatiun leading to a remmendatinn of critical habitat on.
the Pacific IEatherback EufElE 7 TG &fable us tn-prepare the most accurate /
Efifipuiﬁﬂa itat recommendation, which will be coordinated with the
Secretary of Commerce, we would very much apprecilate it if you could fur-
nish to us the most recent biological information on this species that is
avallable. As the deadline for this recommendation i1s fast approaching,
your prompt reply will be greatly appreciated. If there are any charges
for reproduction and/or mailing of this informetion, please forward the
invoice with the informatiom in order to prevent any delays.

dincerely yours,

Steven F. Dica
Chief, Enviromnmental Resources Section
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University of Hawaii at Manoa
Bea Gramt Marine Advisory Program

2349 Kalanianaole Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

MEMORANDUM July 10, 1978
TO: George H. Balazs

FROM: Howard A. Takata/pc

RE: Turtle Talk

Thought you might be interested in this article about the
"Turtle Man" that appeared in this Sunday's Tribune Herald

newspaper. Your lecture was well-received! Hope to see

you again soon!



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Instructional Resources Service Center
Kuykendall Hall 107 » 1733 Donaghho Road
Honoluly, Hawaii 90822

MEMO TO: George Balazs
Marine Biology

FROM: Richard A, Sanderson, Media Specialist /_/'5'-'

Instructional Resources Service Center
SUBJECT: Film Purchase

| am pleased to advise that we have salected the following film for
addition te the University's film Library.

The Turtle People

Far Information on booking the film for use contact Audiovisual Services,
ext. B298 or BOO?.

RAS:gm

PLEASE NOTE: This. film has been in the Library for some
time, We were not notified of its arrival and
consequently were not able to notify you earlier,

AN EQUAL OPFORTUMITY EMPLOYER
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August 11, 1973

TO: Dr. Richard A, Sanderson
Hadia Specialist

FROM: George H. Balazs
Asat. Marinpae Biologist

SUBJECT: Jacques Cousteau's film "The Green Saa Turtlae.”

With respect to our recant telephona conversation, 1t would ba
helpful to enter tha following gantence in your next calalog;
"The Greaen Sea Turtle" portrays an eérronecus view of the extent
and circumstances of naturally occurring pradation on hatchling
turtles by frigate birds,

If deamed appropriate, you may list my nama as the reference for

this statement,

GHB:me
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UMIVERSTTY OF HAWAN
Hawali Insti f ine Biclogy

ol 5 wral PETAS

Auguat 11, 1978

TD: Dr. Richard A. Bandarson
Media Specialist

FROM: George H, Balazs
Asst. Marine Biologist

SUBJECT: Jacques Cousteau's film "The Greem Sea Turtle,”
With respect to our recemt telephone conversation, it would be
helpful to enter the following sentence in your next calalog:

“The Greanm Sea Turtle" portrays an erromecus view of the extent
and circumstances of naturally oceurring predation on hatchling
turtles by frigate birds.

If deemed appropriate, you may list my name a8 the raference for
this statement,

GHBtae



UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIL

Inmstrucifonal Resourses Service Center

September 11, 1978

MEMO TO: Dave Eckert, Marine Biology
Albert Banner, Zoolagy

George Bhlaz, Marine Blology

FROM: Richard A, Sanderson, Media Specialist
Instructional Resources Service Centfer

SUBJECT- Film Purchase

| am pleased to advise that we have selected the following film for
addition to the University's film Library.

GREEN SEA TURTLE, THE
CORAL JUMGLE
SHARKS

For informdtion on booking the film for use eentact Audiovisual Services,
" ext. 8298 or 8009,

RAS:gdl

178 Dezaghho Bead - Eonolalu, Maweii D042 /Catle Address; CSIRAW

Ffa Lt &,



Film
ER1

Film

Film
EA3

The Green sea turtle. ([Motion picturel. ~=
Loa Angeles : Released by Churchill Films,
C197=-1
1l reel, 22 min. @ sd., col, ;16 mm. &

study guide. -~ (The Undersea world of Jacgques

Cousteau series)

SUMMARY : Traces the life cycle of the green
gea turtle, and explores what brings it on its
yearly journey to the shores of Rurope.

1. Green turtle. I. Churchill Films, Los Ange-
leg, II. Series: The Undersea Hugld of Jacgues
Coustean series. [(Motion picturel.

Coral jungle. ([Motien icturel. -- Los Anpeles
: Released by Ehurtgill Films, [197-]
1 reel, 25 min, : sd., col. ; 16 mm, &
Study guide. -~ (The Underses world of Jacques
Cousteau series)

SUMMARY: Shows the cyele of 1ife and the
basie laws of survival of' the fittest that
exist on A coral reef.

1. Corml reef ecology. I. Churchill Films,
Los Angeles, II. Series: The Undersea world of
Jacques coustesu series, [Motion piecture].

Sharks., [Motion picturel. -- Los Ingeles
Released by Churchill Films, [197-1
1 reel, 24 min. : sd., col. ; 16 um. &
study pguide. -~ (The Undersea world of Jacques
Coustean series) :

SUMMARY: Jacques Cousteau and his men ex=
plore some of the myths assoeiated with sherks,
Shows experiments conducted to study how sharks
are sttracted to alien presence, how sharks
learn and make visual diseriminations, how man
can protect himself from sharks, and how night

alfects shark behavior,
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March 16, 1978

Mr. Richard A. Sanderson

Media Specialist

University of Hawaii at Manoca
Instructional Resources Service Center
Fuykendall Hall 107

1733 Donaghho R4,

Honolulu, HI 96822

Re: Jacques Cousteau's GREEN SEA TURTLE

Dear Mr. Sanderson;

I was very concerned about the pﬂssihie

CHURCHILL FILMS

(2 North Robertson Boulevar
Los Angeles, California S006

"inaccuracieg"

in our above mentioned film so we screened the long and short
versions. The footage from both versions with respect to the
attack of the frigate birds on daytime hatching is the same.
No information on the green sea turtle was left out in the
shorter film., The portions which were emitted are ones deal-
ing with the development of a s=mall, submarine-type wessel
that Cousteau used in capturing some of his exquisite under-

water shots.

I'm sorry we do not have the longer version available
for preview., However, I hope I have been able to answer vour
questions and if I can be of further service please don't hes-

itate to contact me.

Jdne Barnette
Customer Service

JB/gy
cc: Ken Bunger

e Lih, Saln
Hoiem Ty
CerendT VSLaws

|
gingerely, rﬁ -
AT /ﬁ{am
| L

(L 7511



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Instructional Resources Service Center
Kuykendall Hall 107 » 1733 Donaghho Road
Haonoluly, Hawail 90a22

April 11,1977

Doubleday Multimedia
Box 11607

1371 Reynolds Avenue
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Gentleman:

We are searching for a £ilm which was broadcast over a local
station last January as part of the Jacques Cousteau Series.
The title was ISLAWNDS OF TRAZEDY.

since you carry most of the Cousteau films, we thought we
would check with you to see if this title is among your
holdings. If so, we would like to make arrangements to
preview the £ilm as soon as possible to evaluate towards
purchase.

Your assistance would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

o
_%,,ijf : *

e
- e -

Richard A. Sanderson
edia Specialist

-

RAS:dk
cc: George H. Balazs
Hawaii Institute of Marine Bilology

GEOTEE !} I thought I would try and see if the distributor handling
previous Coustaau films would have this. Doubleday, who
had them, has gone out of business and no one seems to know
what is happening to the Costeau films they had, Looks like
g blank wall on this so far, Sorry.

Riec Sanderson

/‘4’2‘{;__
< Nl

AN EQUAL OPFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Instructional Resources Service Center
Kuykendall Hall 107 # 1733 Donaghha Road
Henolulu, Hawaii 96822

February 13,1978

Ken Bunger

Churchill Films

662 N. Robertson Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90069

Dear Fen:

We have been receiving for preview some of the films we
arranged for last November.

One of those evaluated was the shortened version of Costeau's

GREEN SEA TURTLE. A member of our faculty who previewed this
shortened version would like to look at the original 54 minute
version. He is concerned abeout some inaccuracies that come through
in the film (one specifically being the attack of the frigate

birds on daytime hatching, which iz an exceptional occurence). We
would like to see if such inaccuracies are less emphasized in the
longer version, and are merely emphasized in the shorter version
because of "dramatic" impact.

+ We would appreciate it if we could have the longer version
sometime before May 1. Thanks.

Sincerely, -
e

.-‘---h -
- +
i - e I

' Richard A. Sanderson
Media Specialist

RAS:dk

cc: George H. Balazs
HIMB, Coconut Island

AN EQUAL OPFORTUNITY EMPLOYER



University of ‘Hawaii

Waikiki Agquarium

2777 Kalakaua Avenue Honolulu, Hawaii 96815 Phone 923-9741 923-4725

July b, 1978
To: George Balazs
From: Leilghton Taylor

Ba: Slide

Thank vou for the use of your sllde. We are retaining a black
and white negative of this for our use.

%

LT;fc

ol



society for the study of amphibians and reptiles
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PUBLISHER OF

THE JOURNAL OF HERPETOLOGY @ FACSIMILE REPRINTS IN HERPETOLOGY @

HERPETOLOGICAL REVIEW @ THE CATALOGUE OF AMERICAN AMPHIRIANS
AND REPTILES @ HERPETOLOGICAL CIACULARS

[ o &

1 '

James B, Murphy

Dapt. of Herpetclogy
Iallas Zoo

621 ®, Clarendon Drive

Dallas, TX 75203

I am taking the liberty of forwarding, for your review and
recommendations, the enclosed US which has been submitted

for publication in a volume on the reproductive biology of
captive reptiles which is to be published by SSAR. Tt is not
necessary to accept or reject thie MS as it has already been
sollcited from the author as a portion of a symposlom presented
on 5-6 June 1978 in Tempe, Arigzona,

Your participation as a reviewar will be greatly appreciated
md will enhance the selectivity and quality of the published
volume,

Every attempt is being made to reduce the editorial processing

time to an absolute minimum (3 weeks)e Although this effort may
place a burden on reviewers, it will maximiza the value of these
articles by getting them into print at the earliest possible

datea. If you cannot review this article within three weeks after
recaipt, will you please return it without review and recommend

an alternate reviewer, If any questlons arise, please let ma lknow, -

Tditor, EE:AP ;

Symporium Voluma
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GFNFRAL GUIDSLINES

Mamseripts should be returned via first class mail (certified) mo
later than three weeks of receipt. Reviewers shall be anonymous to
the author{s),
thort commeants can be pencilled on the margina of the M5, Suggested
deletions can be marked on the MS by brackets arcund the superfluous
passagess Use only No. 2 or 2-1/2 lead pencils on the MS. Comments
which are longer than a few words may be given on a plain unsigned
sheet with a carbon copy attached to the form. Comments can be keyed
to the by numerals, letters, or page, paragrsph and line references.
Substantive matters, format and style are important. Flease evaluate
tha MS according to the followingt
Iz the an addition to knowledge in the area?
Were the data collected in an acceptabls manner
and treated satisfactorily, l.e. pictorially,
tabulerly, statistically, ste.?
Could the be shortened without changing content?

Are gll pertinent literature cited? If not, cite
additions]l references.

Is the overall MS logically developed with conclusions
soundly based?

Is the writing atyle clear and conclse?



Raphy ta fuir al:

Mations! Aeronautics and
Space Administrabon NMA

Goddard Space Flight Center
Gresnbell, Mardand

20771
902
FiLe 12655
Mr. George H. Balaszsa yJUH 12 19?8

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Iniversity of Hawaii at Manoa

P. 0. Box 1346, Coconut Island
Kaneche, HI 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

In answer to your letter to Dr. Stanley Freden on May 26, I am
asking vou to define the Hawailan islands and asscociated reefs

¥ou need covered by Landsat imagery. The sites mentioned in

vour letter cover a vast area and probably the entlre area could
not be scheduled for Landsat 3 imagery. Plesse indicate om a

map the specific areas you wanted covered by Landsat and their
priority and MASA cam then determine the number of frames required
and congider it in the satellite schedule.

Thank you for yvour Interest in Landszsat. I will wait to receive
further information from you.

dincerely,

AN L0 =

G. Richard Stonesifer J
Migeione Ueilization Office
Applications Directorate



GEORGE R. ARIYQSHI
GOVEHNGR

JOHHN P. CRAVEN, PM. D, J.D,
MARIME AFFAINE CODRDIMATSR

STATE OF HAWAIN

© MARIME AFFAIRE COORDIMATOR
QFFICE OF THE GOVERMOR
F. O BOX ZA4O
HOMDLULL, HAWAIN SGBO3

July 26, 1978

Mr. G. Richard Stonesifer

Missions Utilization OFfice

Applications Directorate

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Goddard Space Flight Center

Greenbelt, Maryland 20771

Dear Mr. Stonesifer:

This letter is to inform you that the Office of the Marine Affairs
Coordinator is funding a three-year study on the management of Hawaiian Green
Sea Turtles. The biojogical information necessary for management is being
collected by Mr. George H. Balazs, Marine Biologist with the University's
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology.

This project is an important part of a long-range survey of all the
marine resources of the Northwestern Hawaiian Islands. It involves the
National Marine Fisheries Service and the Federal Fish and Wildlife Service,
as well as State agencies.

In order to achieve a high level of effectiveness, cooperation s being
solicited from State and Federal agencies with the potential for providing
assistance. Mr. Balazs 1s particularly interested in abtaining any informa-
tion (through Landsat imagery) that may aid in his research nn the ]ifs
history and migration of the Hawaiifan Green Sea Turtles.

Your cooperation and assistance to Mr. Balazs will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

STANLEY 1. SWERDLOFF

Marine Affairs Specialist

w €t George Balazs, HIMB
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CHELOTTA Hbgﬂﬂiﬂé

36 Fifth Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94118
(415) 386-3254

Dear Subscriber: June 1, 1978

After nearly four years of effort, we have regretfully come to the conclusion
that CHELONIA Magasine is finished as a periodical. This is a painful decision
for us and, we're sure, a disappointment to many of wyou.

When CHELONTA began we bellieved we could beat the odds against success by
keeping costs as low as possible, our format simple and by relying on unpaid
staff. The result was that, even with 2 hardworking unpaid staff, the cost
of maintaining an office and publishing and distributing a small clirculation
(500 average) magazine was still too uneconomic. CHELONTA managed to make
only a tiny profit in Just one of 1ts three full years of eperation.

Horéover, the prospects for future profits (or even only modest losses) are
remate.

The recent wall=-publicized postal rate increases for first class mail, for
example, have diverted the publics' attention from the even greater increases
in third and fourth class rates=---the majority of CHELONIA mailings. Added

to thls is tha ever-rislng costs of paper and printing.

It doesn't take a flnancial genfus to see that specialty magazines, such as
CHELORIA, either have to raise subscription rates astronomically, or go out
of business,

While it 1s sad that CHELONIA has to end, the staff are grateful to have had
the opportunity to present to you articles, features and papers that we hoped
you would find informative. We are proud to have had the opportunity to
present significant work that perhaps would not have been published elsa-

wWhere.

O0f course, there always remains the possibility that changing economic con=
ditions may make it possible for us---or someone---to revive CHELONTA. While
this dna;itq:saem 1ikaly, stranger things have happened!

At present, CHELONIA CONSERVATION & RESEARCH will continue In operation, as
will CHELOMIA PRESS. Whan and If commerclally feaslble books or other pro=
jects (such as our last offering: Marine Turtles of Micromesia by Peter C.H.
Pritchard, 83pp., i11lustrated paperbound book) are possible, announcements
of their availabillty by mail order will be made through other existing
journals and newsletters.

Complete sets, or individual copies, of previously-published CHELONIA issues
will ba available for the foreseeable future. The price of any one magazine
is 52 (postpaid) and Morine Turtles of Micromnesia is 53.50 (postpald).

Those of you who have balances left on your CHELONTA Magazine subscriptions
will find a check attached to this letter refunding the unused portion.

The enclosed brochure describes a new publication by Quest Publications that
merits your attention. ;



THE MAGAZINE DEVOTED T HETUETLE ANDTORTOISE HOBHEYIST

i you're & turtle and bortoise hobbyist, or have a friend who s a

t or chelonlan conderyator, vou wor't want to miss
the Turthes - & brand new quarterly magazine devoted entirely to
whe are turtle and toroise enthusiests, Turtles is written

srironmenits.

ﬁ‘ﬂ thﬁﬁﬂlmﬁmm inforrna-

' intrigwing and helpful - whether you'e & beginming,

Intermediate or advanced hobbyist. All in all, the Turtles
Is & ragazine you won't want fo miss.

Order your ' subscription to Turtles now
and save $2.00 over the regular subscription
price. O, even better, send your payment along
mmwmnmmﬁnmm
add an extra FREE issue to your subscrip-
tion. You'll receive five issues for the price of
four, a saving of $4.50 over the single copy
price. Your subscription will begin 'l.rlll
Volume i, Number i, scheduied for reicase
in July 1978,

TURTLES MAGAZINE O 1YEAR(4 ISSUES) $8.00

Cuest Publications (Limited introduciory Price Only)
P.C. Box 2237

Pusblo, Colorado 81005 [0 BiLLME

Enclose this coupon and yvour check in an envelope, saving us the billing costs,
and we'll add one FREE issue to your subscriplion.

HAME

ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZiP

Make chack gayahle 1o Turtles, B ak any 1ma aig re0d ok iafied with 1he | i iy us | cogian al Teriles will be givan 1'I'|e-|n1|ud_q:| rcp-g &8 In
the Lindbed Siatess only. Coradn and Basion 100 e aar nu:lemlnmmnn e I'ﬂnd'lnu I'uln[;.- alrmpil and First Daes r.gl;ﬂ:l;rngqm Fliea s 1n'\-c Tuireds Eﬁ'

'____1

GUEST PLIBLICATIONS, 1412 LAKEVIEW AVEMUE, PUEELD, SO 81004, 3035610607

_______1
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OFFICE OF THE MINISTER
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES & LOCAL GOVERNMENT

P. 0. Box N3028 - Massau Bahamas
George H Balazs, Esq. Vol Feferinca
Assistant Marine Biologist
University of Hawaii at Manoa Our reference AGF/PIS/2
P O Box 1346
Coconut Island, Kaneche Date 3 July, 1978

HAWAII 96744

Dear Mr. Balaza:

Many thanks for your letter of May 30th, 1978 in which
you expressed concern for the protection of the Hawksbill
Turtle. I can assure you that my Ministry is certainly aware
of this situation and steps have been taken to implement some
means of control over the taking of turtle. Consideration is
also being given to the introduction of Regulations stipulating
2 minimum size and a closed season when it would be illegal to
catch the turtle.

It is felt that there might be a need to give full protec-
tion to the Hawksbill Turtle and this could possibly result in
them being placed on the endangered species list.

I will be grateful if you could =upply me with a copy of
the 1974 State of Hawaii law which provides for the protection
of the Hawksbill Turtle in the Hawaii Island.

Sincerely yuur%;j
# /lrr.l//f
’ /. 77
II. -‘fll’ ";f' I_.l"...--. t S ;.""-:.:.:'.l?. .-..llr'll-\.
A ‘Geofde A Bmith
Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries
sand Local Government

GAS /bas



Underwood McLellan (1977) Ltd.

89 Carlingview Drive
Rexdale (Toronto), Ontario MOW S5E4
Telephone (416) B75-5484

July 19, 1978

Mr. G. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346

Kaneoke

Hawaii 96744

Dear George,

When we met in Toronto, during your meetings on marine turtles, I had
mentioned a visit to Hawaii and you kindly offered a tour of the Institute.

Unfortunately our travel arrangements meant our short time on Oahu
was over a weekend and I didn't feel it was appropriate to call you.

I very much appreciated your offer and if we ever get back to Hawaii,

which seems to be a distinct possibility,

with you then.

Yours truly,

UNDERWOOD-McLELLAN {19??1,Llﬂ'

- o i el .
M e 'A: :

D. Reid
Biologist, Aquaculture Dept.

DR :wf
Encl.

Caonsulting Engineers and Planners

I hope I can get in touch

U



Gop

UNIVERSITY of TORONTO  ramsay wricHt 20010GI1CAL LABORATORIES
Departmens of Zoology  25HARBORD STREET TORDNTO M55 141, ONTARIO, CANADA

July 14, 1978

The Honourable George Smith

Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries
P.O.Box N 3028

Hassau

Bahamas

Dear Mr. Smith,

I was very pleased to learn that your Department is considering introducing
measures that will protect the hawksbill turtle population in the Bahamas.

As you know, there are no spectacular nesting aggregations of this species,
An animal that is so scattered in distribution can only be protected by a large
number of pnations introducing regulations for their own areas and, perhaps best
of all, by cutting down intermational trade threugh the Comvention im Trade in
Endangered Species of Fauna and Flora,

Hopefully other Caribbean nations might be persuaded to follew with their

ovn regulations, and these populations eventually recover to a level where they
can be used in a renewable way.

That time is a long way off still, and it is interesting that even the
Japanege Tortoise Shell Association, in their report, recognize that continuad
exploitation of hawksbill shell at the present rate camnot go on much longer.

An English version of their report can be obtained from Mr, Balasz (see attached}.

Yours sincerely

”"H._ Nicholas Mrosovsky
Co-Chailrman, IUCN Merine Turtle Specialist Group

NH/nm
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UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GAINESYILLE, 32611

JE= aATMENT OF IDQLOOY
2ii BARTHAM HALL
935 392-1 167

July 7, 1978

Or. Hicholas Mrosovsky

Ramsay Wright Zoologlcal Labs
25 Harbord Street

Toronto M55 1Al Ontario
Canada

Dear Dr. Mrosovsky,

| have just returned from a trip to the Bshamas. 1| am very
encouraged by the enlightened (for the Bahamas) attitude of George
Smith, the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, towards marine
turtles. He visited Union Creek while | was there with a TV crew
and several other government officials. | spoke with him concerning
Bahamian hawksbills. He said he has received saveral letters and
had read them carefully. He was particularly Impressed by a letter
from Japan, as Japan is their major tortoise-shell market. He is
planning on drafting legislation to protect the hawksbill and asked
me to write to him, detailing the importance of such protection.
In other words, | think our writing campalgn has been successful.
Thank you wvery much for your help. | will write agaln as progress

is made,
5 Best regards,
o P 4
,];g?, Fd f;;:.’f‘"—’?'ir‘:'fc’-'j
Karen BJarndal
KB :aw

-~ “I[,r"l"(
fo
riher to my report on the activitiss of the turtle group
sent recently, the above letter sugsests that we =re msking
some headway in thes Bahamas. liy previous memo on this
to IUCK =zug ‘e=iad that people foom there wrlte ,...but this
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE IH AEPLY REFER To:
300 ALA MOAHA BOULEVARD
B 0. PCE SE01E7
HONDLIULU, HAWALI 98880

July 5, 1978

Mr. George Balazs

University of Hawaii, Coconut Island
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
PO Box 1346

Faneohe, HI 96744

Dear HfTEE:EEEE=

Enclosed is a copy of our seabird study proposal for the
Northwest Hawaiian Islands program as part of the Tripartite
Agreement. This study ocutline is for your information and
we would welcome any comments, suggestions, or help which
you feel would be of use to this proagram.

Sincerely,
Craig Harrison
Seabird Bioleogist

Enclosure

CONSERWVE
ENERGY

Save Energy and You Serve Americal
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SIOW KUAN TOW,

Telephone; 076-21246 = T ’

KUALA TREMGGANU,
ol MALAYSIA.
Our Ref: Prk,.Tr.2601/2{87)
1 T8
Pxd LY 9.
D.E- G'Hi B’ilizj
Hawail Institute of Marine Bioclogy,
P.O. Box 1346,
Cocoput Island,
Hawail 967444,
UsSahe
Dear George,
Thank you very much for your letter and the
bool s
2. The chances of having a turtle meeting Mal aysia
iz good and I will inform you as soon as confirmation 1s
cbtained.
3 I sish to take this opportunity to thank you
and your wife for the hospitality offered to me while I
wWas in H..“H-ll
—_ ds Enclosed are two bock marks on turtle, and
I hope you like them.
With best regards.
Yours Sincerely,
K
4% =
AV —
(Slow Kuan Tow)
State Directbr 'of Pisheries,
Trenggant.
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/ . Dedicaiad fo the wise wse of ow world IeS0Urces.
National
WILDLIFE
Editorial offices; 226 E, Michigan Mllwaukes, Wis, 53202 Phone: 414/ 273-2465

IIItF.I'IlElt_iﬂﬂE] Publicatiens of the Matlonal Wildlife Fedaration

WILDLIFE

June 30, 1978

Feorge H. Balazs

University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346

EKaneche, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

Thanks for your letter. I found the item on rare behavioral
traits in Sea Secrets very interesting, and think it might be
worth including in our “wild1ife Omnibus™ section in an
upcoming issue. Would it be possible for you to send me

the photo of the monk seal and green turtle lying together

on the beach, used in Sea Secrets? I would like to use it
along with a one-column story about the islet and the animals’
behavior. We would, of course, pay you for one-time rights
for the use of the photo, If you can send it, I could

use either the transparency (which we would convert into
black-and-white) or a black-and-white print (which would be
preferable since the Omnibus section does not have ecolor).

In addition, is there any more information you can give me

. to include in the item about the relationship of these two

Rxdgpeciea? Is it, as the article stated, really the only
onpredatory relatlonship between a reptile and a mammal?

Are there any anecdotal or unusual observations you or other

researchers have made in regard to the relationship or behavior

of these creatures? What is the sizé of the islet? The

article states the status and total population of the monk

seal. Can you give me any similar data in regard to the reeé)

(turtle? Anything that you feel is relevant would be most ——

gppréeciated,

I am hoping to be in Hawaii this(Novembep for about three
weeks, One reason for my trip would be to look for potential
subject matter for our magazine. In the past, we have not
covered Hawaiian wildlife as much as we should have. I also
hope to prepare at least one article for the magazine while
there--one in which I will either be able to get the necessary
photos in a short amount of time, (or be able to line up high
quality photos already taken./ Thus, I would welcome any ideas
you may have, Aré there any particular individuals involved
in unusual projects (either private citizens or scientists)

that might lend themselves to being profiled? Perhaps the




June 30, 1978
George H, Balazs
FPage 2

turtles or monk seals themselves could be the focus of an article.
It is my understanding that the islands of the National Wildlife
Refuge chain there are quite difficult to reach, unless a trip
can be coordinated with some research project. To your knowledge,
would you or some other scientists be working on the islands at
that time? Let me know your thouchts.

I greatly appreciate your help and look forward to hearing from
you. Incidentally, are you planning a trip to Peru? If so,

we might be interested in any photographs from such a trip,

if they might be availlable.

Best wishes,

W/
Mark Wexler

Senior Editor

MW/klg
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PORTAL PUBLICATIONS, LID.

GEMERAL OFFICES WAREHOQUSE
21 Tamal Vista Blvd. Box €59 100 West Hill Place
Corte Madera, California g4g25 Brisbane, CA g4aos

(415) gz4-5652 #15) 467-0420

June 23, 1978

Mr. Beorge Balazs
P.0. Bax |346
Kaneohe, Hawall 96744

Daar Mr. Bajazs:

| discussed the matter with our Art Director and ['m afrald that
i+ would seem as [f 1T would be very difflcult to put together a
“~}sarles/ using your photographs at the presant time. |'m enclosing
5 brochure of cur Underwater series which we publlshed soms thres
years ago. | think that you will see that some of the shots are
semewhat slmllar to those that you have done and although we thought
+hat the sarles was a very beautiful one and Invested a great deal
of +ime, effort and money It it, IT was not terribly well received
by the public, Perhaps it shows too many scenes that wers scmewhat
frightenlng. Thers was a border arcund each one and a reascnab ly
well done text describing the pictura. We, fortunately, produced
these at about the time of the movie "Jaws" and were able To sall
many shark photographs. Other than that It Just was not terribly
well recelved == It was just not terribly successful. | thought
that especlally the "Puffer", "Seal", HTurtle", "Walrus™, “Skunk
Clownflsh®, "Freckled Grouper", etc. were beauti fully done. |
muet admit the "Hermit Crab", "Portralt of a Crab", "Eastern
Crayflish™ and "Lobster" were a [Ittle bit too frightening.

In any event | found your book SEA BIRDS, TURTLES AND SEALS to be
perfectly delightful -- both the photographs and text. In fact,
| have pourad over it for the past two days and wish that | could
Join you on & trip to the Leward Hawallan lslands. We shall review
i+ again but | Just can't see how we can use any photographs of the
birds or turtles and seals at this time. Thank you very much for
your Interest and especially the booklet.
Cordially,
g ]

ﬂ;éﬁibtﬂijgii.b?ﬁ xrrgﬁﬁﬁTJ?ﬂLJ
Tarence M. Flynn
TMF/ae

Enclosure

O etated=-not read.

Publishers of fine art prints, posters and note cards
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EXCITING, DRAMATIC UNDERWATER PHOTOGRAPHS BY SUCH WELL-ENOWN UNDERWATER PHOTOGRAPHERS
AS RON AND YALERIE TAYLOR, DOUG FAULKNER, RON CHURCH, JACK McKENNEY, AND CARL ROESSLER.
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UNDShVAI

EXCITING, DRAMATIC UNDERWATER PHOTOGRAPHS BY SUCH WELL-ENOWN UNDERWATER PHOTOGRAPHE

UW01BLUEANGEL UW03 EASTERS  UWo04 FRECKLED

Uw\?ﬁﬂ%‘]}fﬁg A UWO08 LOBSTER

—_—ia

UW13 SEAWORLD UW14 SHARK CLOWNFISH

PORTAL PUBLICATIONS & 21 TAMAL VISTA BLVD, » CORTE MADERA, CA 94925




R WORLD

RS AS RON AND VALERIE TAYLOR, DOUG FAULKNER, RON CHURCH, JACK McKENNEY, AND CARIL ROESSLER

SIZE:21°x 29 g

UW06 UWO07 HERMIT

}RFPEB TUSKFISH CRAB

UWI0 PORTRAIT vv1) pupreR

UW]G TURTLES UW17 WALRUS UWI18 WHITE
POINTER SHARK
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EXCITING, DREAMATIC UNDERWATER PHOTOGRAPHS BY SUCH WELL-ENOWN UNDERWATER PHOTOGRAPHERS
AS RON AND VALERIE TAYLOR, DOUG FAULKKER, RON CHURCH, JACK McEKENMEY, AND CARL ROESSLER,

SIZE: 21" x 297
18 DIFFERENT UNDERWATER PRINTS
ROLLED AND SLEEVED:
$2.50 EACH RETAIL
12 ASSORTED PRINTS
#UW72 WITH MINI-BIN FLOOR
DISPLAY
TOTAL RETAIL: $1580.00
SHRINK-WRAPPED:
$3.00 EACH RETAIL
100 ASSORTED PRINTS
#UW/SWI100 WITH FLOOR DISPLAY
TOTAL RETAIL: $300.00

PORTAL PUBLICATIONS

21 TAMAL VISTA BLVD.
CORTE MADERA, CA 94925

Nine of the eighteen pictures were photo-
graphed by Ron and Valerie Taylor of Jaws
fame. They photographed the live action se-
quences with the real sharks in faws, and
have done extensive photographic studies of
sharks. They are also world renowned ex-
perts on the Great White Shark.

. |
Code TITLE On |Raoli'd| i-‘.nlr.ll S L 50N
Bla ! Hand | Fpk | Order’ P'pk [ Order

__'.‘.-I'I'. Flipe Amgel
A0 R Cuttiefish
LIWGE| Esrern CrayFigh

L0 | Freckled Grouper
LIWOS| Grganr White Death  [Shark]
LIWOE| Harkequin Tusk Fish
LW I'I Harmit Crab

LAWOE | Lohster

Ln08| Cctopus

LW Portrait of & Crab
LIWET| Pufer

LT Saal

L&D Sea Warld

LN 14 SMark

LB Sxunk Clownfish
LIVITE] Turles

LW T| Walrus

F S T - 1

N n o,

BN DO W

- oa s B b A b kA B b LH E B LK B E B D

UWIE] White Pointer Shark
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CARLE ADDSERE: ADEESSE TELEGRAPHIQUE:

YECUTHPACOM, " NOUMEA U"BOUTHPACOM, ™" NOUMES
TELEFHONE: 28-20-00 TELEPHONE © RE=R0=00
SOUTH PACIFIC COMMISSION COMMISSION DU PACIFIQUE SUD
POST BOX D.5 BOITE POSTALE D.B
HOUMEA CEDEX MOUMEA CEDEX
HEW CALEDONEA MOUVELLE-CALEDONIE
PRO 7/3/26 N
Im reply, pldase grote PUB 2/6/4 LEM 5 2 Juns, 1978

FLEAFE ADODRLES REFLY TO
THE S@ECRETARY-BERERLL

Dr, George H. Balazsg

Assistant Marine Biologist
University of Hawaii

Hawali Tnstitute of Marine Biology
Coconut Island

P.0. Box 1346

KANEOHE ,

Hawaif. 96744 U.5.A,

Dear George,

I acknowledge with many thanks receipt of your letters dated
regpectively 28 April and 23 May,

I have not yet received the 73-page report translated from
Japanese dealing with the hawksbill industry in Southeast Asis and portions
of the Pacific; as soon as I do, I will inform you.

A8 far as the document from Elliot (1973) is concerned, it is
being sent to you today under separate cover,

All the SPC proposed work programmes were discussed last week
by the Planning and Evaluation Committee which is composed of the representa-
tives of all countries and territories in the region. They did not accept
the idea of having a separate workshop held on marine turtles in 1979,
They decided that it should be part of next year's Fisheries Meeting which
is due to be held sometime in October or Wovember 1979, I hopa that vou
will be available by that time.

Yours sincerely,
o m{]_r’“
e
o

R. Grandperrin
Fisherles Adviser




National Museum of Natural History - Smithsonian Institution

WASHINGTON, D.Co 20560 « TEL, 203
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I28624(R)
June 5, 1978

LA

Dr. George H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346 Coconut Island
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Dr. Balazs:

We finally heard from Dr. Barrie Jamieson of the University of
Queensland regarding the oligochaetes from Laysan Island that you
wished to have identified. Dr. Jamieson supplied us with the
following information: The four specimens are Pontodrilus
bermudensis Beddard, 1891 (Megascolecidae: Oligochaeta}. This is
a common littoral species circummundane in the tropics. It was
recorded from Laysan Island as Pontodrilus ephippiger var.
laysanianus by Michaelsen, 1899 [Zool. Jahrb., Syst, XI1: 217 and
Mt. Mus. Hamburg XIV: 28).

Let me know 1f you wish to have the specimens returned.

Sincerely, o S
Fi - - Lo LA

Ty /‘?" lfﬁ{?__f_{’_fg{;;’s/.ﬂ
S eEtde

Marian H. Pettibone

Curator, Worms

Department of Invertebrate

foology



GEORGE R. ARTYOSHI

JOHMW P, CRAVEN, FH. D, J.O.

FOVERRDR HAHINE AFFAIRG CODROIHATER
STATE OF HAWAII
'MARINE AFFAIRS COORDINATCR
COFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
P 0. BOX 2840
HOMOLULU, HAWALI s&833
September B, 1976
MEMORANDUM
TO: HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER COBE, Chairman
Department of Land & Natural Resources
HOHORABLE HIDETO KONO, Director
Department of Planning & Economic Development
r j 'PI
FROM: HOWARD PENNINGTON ﬁ {

Acting Marine Affairs Coordinator

SUBJECT: DENIAL OF REQUEST TO USE U-2 PLANE IN LEEWARD ISLAND
SURVEY

On August 13, 1976, I wrote to NASA's Ames Research
Center requesting the use of the U-2 high altitude photo recon-
naissance aircraft in the marine resources survey of the North-
western (Leeward) sector of the Hawaiian archipelago.

That request has just been turned down via letter; a
copy of that letter accompanies this memorandum.

HP:ht

cc: Dr. Albert Miyasato
Administrative Assistant

Dr. BE. Skillman
Wational Marine Fisheries Service

bococ: George Balazgs -- HIMB



f ; £ NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
B | S §,| AMES RESEARCH CENTER
'%- = s dh '1-3“-" MoFrFeTT FIELD, CALIFORMIA 94035
%;’La&i»ﬁ
0 SEP: 240-5 (SEP-6-34) August 31, 1976

Mr. Howard Pennington

Acting Marine Affairs Coordinator
State of Hawaii

Office of the Govenar

P. 0. Box 2840

Honolulu, Hawaii 96803

Dear Mr. Pennington:

Your letter of August 13, 1976 to Mr. Ken Nishioka has been referred to
this office.

We have evaluated your request for U-2 coverage to aid in the marine
resource survey described in your letter. We find that the aircraft
range limitations would not allow full coverage of your area of interest
and the mission would necessarily involve very costly air-sea rescue
contingencies for which we are not funded. In addition, our present
time lines while on the Hawaii deployment are full. |n view of these
factors, your requirement cannot be accommodated at this time.

As you may know, NASA and others have been investigating the possibilities
of remote detection of marine resources. One effort of note is the Bering

Sea Marine Mammal Experiment (BESMEX) which concentrated on walrus

and the bowhead whale. The BESMEX program involved several agencies
(NASA, NOAA, USF £ WS, ONR, etc) and represents an extenslve experience
base in detection and tracking of marine resources.

Using the BESMEX experience we would expect that, irrespective of
resolution problems, etc., it would be unlikely that you could detect
populations of seals in the mid-North Pacific. We find that most mammals
have outside temperatures approximating the water temperature and will
not be detected using IR photography. We have, to date, only been
partially successful in detecting marine mammals in Arctic waters using
more sensitive IR scanners and low altitude aircraft. Probably the same
is true of the sea turtles in which you have interest.

Thank you for your interest in NASA's remote sensing program. If you
have any questions please contact us again.

Very truly yours,

Sl 08 Brreiane 0

Edward W. Gomersall
Manager, Applications Aircraft
and Future Programs Office

ce: Ken Mishiok a
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<EORCE R, ARTYOSHT JOMN B, CRAVEN, P, D, 4.1,
GOVEAMDN LEL T AFFALRR COamDumeTOR
S5TATE OF HAWAT
MARINE AFFAIRS COORDINATOR
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
F, . BOX 2848
HMGLIJ_I.H. WA 86803
September g, 1978
MEMORANDUM
TO: HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER COBB, Chairman
Department of Land & Watural Resources
HONORABLE HIDETO KONO, Director
Department of Planning & Economic Development
FROM: HOWARD PENNINGTON 7« g

Acting Marine Affairs Coordinator

SUBJECT: DENIAL oOF REQUEST TO use U-2 PLANE 1IN LEEWARD ISLAND
SURVEY !

On August 13, 1976, I wrote to NASA's Ames Research
Center requesting the use of the U-2 high altitude photo recon=-
naissance aircraft in the Marine resources survey of the North-
western (Leeward) sector of the Hawaiiap archipelago,

©c: Dr. Albert Mivasate
Administrative Assistant

Dr. R. Bkiliman
National Marine Fisheries Service

bee: George Balazsg -- HIMB



REPLY TO
ATTH OF:

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION -
AMES RESEARCH CENTER
MorreTT FIELD, CALIFORNIA 54035

SEP:240-5 (SEP-6-34%) Auqust 31, 1876

Mr. Howard Pennington

Acting Marine Affairs Coordinator
State of Hawail

Office of the Govenor

P. 0. Box 2840

Honolulu, Hawaii 96803

Dear Mr. Pennington:

Your letter of August 13, 1976 to Mr. Ken Nishioka has been referred to
this office. ;

We have evaluated your request for U-2 coverage to aid in the marine
resource survey described in your letter. We find that the ajircraft
range limitations would not allow full coverage of your area of interest
and the mission would necessarily Involve very costly air-sea rescue
contingencies for which we are not funded. In addition, our present
time lines while on the Hawaii deployment are full. In view of these
factors, your requirement cannot be accommodated at this time.

As you may know, NASA and others have been investigating the possibilities
of remote detection of marine resources. One effort of note is the Bering

Sea Marine Mammal Experiment (BESMEX) which concentrated on walrus

and the bowhead whale. The BESMEX program involved several agencies
(NASA, NOAA, USF & WS, ONR, ete) and represents an extensive experience
base in detection and tracking of marine resources.

Using the BESMEX experience we would expect that, irrespective of
resolution problems, etc., it would be unlikely that yvou could detect
populations of seals in the mid-North Pacific. We find that most mammals
have outside temperatures approximating the water temperature and will
not be detected using IR photography. We have, to date, only been
partially successful in detecting marine mammals in Arctic waters using
more sensitive IR scanners and low altitude aircraft. Probably the same
is true of the sea turtles in which you have interest. '

Thank you for your interest in NASA's remote sensing program. If you
have any questions please contact us again.

Very truly yours,

R

Edward W. Gomersall
Manager, Applications Alrcraft
and Future Programs Office

ce: Ken Nishiok a

=am




MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

P. 0, Box N792
L NASSAU, BAHAMAS.
No, EXT/(138....... _ 14th June, 1978

In replying please
quote this number,

Dear Sir,

The Minister, the Honourable Paul L. Adderley, has
inatructed me to reply to your letter of 30th May 1978
concerning the protection of the hawksbill sea turtle,
Eretmochelys imbricata.

I am to say that your letter has been forwarded to the
appropriate Ministry.

The Minister would be pleased to receive a copy of the
Hawaiian Legislation referred in the penultimate paragraph of
the letter under reference.

Yours faithfully,

/i

hong? Pl
“ r. ’ T |
N orgt! [T et

Gearge'P. Stewart,
for Permanent Secretary.

Mr. George H. Balazs,

Assistant Marine Biologist,
University of Hawaii at Manoa,
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biogy,
P. O, Box 1346,

Coconut Island,

Eaneche,

Hawaii 96744.

GPS/vj



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Environmental Center
Crawford 317 + 2550 Cempus Road
Honolulu, Hawail #aaz2
Telephone [G0a] 948-7361

Office of the Director June 13, 1978
HEHORANDUM

T0: T1ghton Taylor, Aguarium
rge Balazs, HIMB

FROM - Jacquelin N. Mﬂler'hgzﬁ:r-%;ﬁ” b 0270l

SUBJECT: Proposed Determination of Critical Habitat
for the Hawksbill 5ea Turtle

We have been asked by OEQC to review the attached federal proposal
for Critical Habitat designation for the Hawksbill sea turtle in the commonwealth
of Puerto Rico. Although we usually confine our reviews to specific Hawaiian
concerns, the Hawksbill does occur in Hawaiian waters and because of your
particular interest and expertise with marine turtles we wondered if you, or
your colleagues would care to comment on the proposal. For example, do ¥you
have any information on nesting sites for Hawksbill turtles in Hawaiian waters
which could lead to their consideration for the Critical Habitat desigmation?

. We would appreciate receiving you comments or a phone call by
July 7, 1978.

Thank you for your help once again.

JNH/ Tmk
Attachment
cc: iMarge Kimmerer

Barbara Vogt
Helene Takemoto

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GMHIIM azai1

DEFARTMENT OF Z0OLOGY
221 BARTRAN HALL

BOH-A8 21 107 June 8, 1578

George Balazs

Hawall Institute of Harine Blology
P. 0. Box 1346

Kaneoke, Hawail 9674k

Dear George,

Thank you very much for the copy of your letter to the Bahamas. |
will be meeting with fisheries people in Nassau in a few days to discuss
possibilities for sea turtle protection. The director of the Bahamas
National Trust Just wrote me that a fishing vessel in the northern
Bahamas found a group of 1000 turtles--80% greens, 20% hawksbills,
adults and sub-adults--of which they killed 267. | am going to get more
details naxt week.

Were you ever able to contact Wirtz concerning Dr. Carr's tag B26
found on a Hawaifan turtle? Any news at all?

| hava two fawors to ask of you, May | please clite your Neckear
lsland report In my theslis, and later In a jourmal, as yet undetermined?
| would l1ike to cite you as one of several authors reporting Caulerpa
and Turbinaria in green turtle stomach contents. Also, could you tell
me how you sample turtle stomach contents?

Finmally, could you possibly send us a copy of Schmidt's Marking
axpariments with turtles in the Danish West Indles? Dr. Carr lost his
copy long ago and our library's Interllbrary Loan Dept. says they are

mable to locate it for us. |f you could send mea a copy, | will copy it
for the other three interested people hera. We'll be happy to reimburse
you for any xeroxing costs. | know this is a nuisance, and | hate to

bother you with it.
| was sorry not to have seen you durlng your visit to the mainland.
Dr. Carr told me you are locking hale and hearty. How is your work with
Whittow on thermoregulation coming? Any answers as to why turtles bask?
Thanks for your help, and | hope you continue well and happy.
Best regards,
o
Ftde i
Karen BJorndal

ESUEL EMPLOYMEHT OPPORTUNITY /ARFIAMATIVE ACTioN EMPLOVER



T

CRAELDTE W TN

LinRITE LERRER

e MR DTN

ETANLET | RAME

BECAGE rl TOYIFLKL
BSIISISUT RABLNTRTE LEATIRS

MOEEAT 5 TAIRA
mR Ty FIGOH EEnEn
et o UL TER
DIERMIE & Sk
MARIDAL VAR RS AR

BEE. ARy MDA LUEDERS

SRARDE A VI
Y

minid TaR:Tehi

TR ST RET
L85y O
JEnN RIS
ank LESSOLD
WALEALETE il

SN R TH I STRICT
EOHALD. A RICH L mE
LEIE repyvra
SATHE fam
Voo MIERDY ENRLECE

The Sruair

Che Ninth Tegislaiure
sl the

Ehiate nf Hpiwati

e e

HOMOLULY, HAWA)

March 3, 1978

The Honorable George K. Ariyoshi
GOVernor

State of Hawaii

State Capitol

Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Governor Ariyoshi:

It is a pleasure to recommend Mr. George Balazs,
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology, for appoint-
ment as mammalogist to the Animal Special Advisory
Commission.

Mr, Balazs is best know for his work with the
Green Sea Turtle and the Hawaiian Monk Seal.

He would bring to the Commission an expertise

in marine biology and is alsc conversant with
aguaculture issues. Mr. BalaZs has an optimistic
outlook for and depth of knowledge in principles
and problems of aguaculture in Hawaii, an area
which the commission no doubt will be dealing
with frequently in coming months.

I have known Mr. Balazs for a number of vears
and find him wvery articulate and caring about
environmental issues.

A copy of his wvitae and other appropriate papers
are attached for vour information.

Your favorable consideration will be greatly
appreciated.

With all good wishes,

Daadize

JEANM. KING
Chairman, Committee on Ecology, Environment
and Recreation

JK redm
Encls.
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June 3, 1978

Memorandum

Tor Members of the Sea CGrant Site Team

From: Gary L. Naftel, President
Easy Rider Corporation

Subject: Survey and Assessment of the Green Sea Turtle
Resource of the Nerthwestern Hawallan Iglands

During the menths of August, September and November
of 1977 the Rider Cerporation Irnﬂdud approximately
£$3600,00 in loglstice and field sssistance support to the
Sea Grant sponsored green sea turtle project be conducted
by CGeorge Balaga. Thls invelved transportation,, ding and
coming off assistamce for Mr. Balges on trips to the Nerth-
western Hawaiien Islande of Nihea, Necker and Laysan by the
vessel Easy Rider.

I am in full l'u‘);inrt of this worthwhile priject and

will continue to provide suppert and assistance whenever
feasible,

GLN:rDd



Maresh "5, “O7H.
Dr, George H. Ba'age
Hawaii Inetitute of Marine Biovogy
Univer=ity of Hawaii

Kneohe, 96744,

Denr Sir: L 222 .
I zent & "etter for you with date{Cetober 3triin the “ast yesr
aud Aidn't rereive the ean-wer to my "etter.

we heve remsd the bib"lography referenre of ~ome of your paper,
but we haven't been ab"e to cbtein tham yet.

I have_information from worke- pub“i-hed by you con whirh 1 heve

aperia™ intere-~t, there.are:

h‘“} Stetus of marine turtee~ in the-Hawsilsn I~"anpd.
- 2)¥arine turt e~ in the Fhoenix I-"and. .
3 )Green tort"e migrationr in the Hawaiisn Arehipie’sgo.
Sinre those paper wi’™? be very u-efu”™ for ~arrvine out our work,
wa woud be very plea~ad 1f you erou™d ~end v the reprint- you
have, aod ~uggest ue & means of gatting new information from muy
cthar artin"e for our work.

#ith be-~t ragar

Yery -~igeere”y vour-

Lic. Marta E. Acevedo _
centro de Imv., Pesgqueras Wurta E. Aravedo _
l!ﬂ' r :ﬁ‘. Flﬂﬂ: E'mml :i'ﬂ-

Luba

in Biologiesra®™ Sriensen,
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UNIVERSITY of TORONTO  ramsar WRIGHT ZDOLOGICAL LABORATORIES
Depantment of Zoology  25HARBORD STREET TORONTO MF5 141, ONTARIO, CANADA

April 14, 1978

Dear Colleague,

Flease find attached a copy of a letter from Karem Bjorndal about the
possibility of protecting hawksbills in the Bahamas,

As you know, with no really massive aggregations of hawksbills, it is
particularly difficult Eo do anvthing major to protect this species. I
think we have toe chip away with local acticns, aad try to protect the
hawksbill by decreasing trade. I hope therefore that you might find time
to write to one or more of the people on the list.

A number of members of the turtle group wrote previously to Malayslan
authorities about the turtle islands there. 1 apologise for continued
requests for letter writing, but it is perhaps one of the few useful things
we can do as 8 Broup...Especially when authorities in one country are made
aware that people in many different parts of the world are interested in
what actions they are taking.

It would be appreciated if you could send me a copy of any letter you

- write, so that I get some feel of whether we are working together as a

group on these things, and whether I should continue with these reguests
for letter writing as possibilities to influence events arise.

Wish best wishes,

Yours sinceraly,

1 .
£ Yoot Y

MM/ el Nicholas Mrosovsky.
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FOR THI ADVANCEMENT OF SCIENCE ¢ RESEARCH AMD KMNOWLEDGE OF THE OCEAN

THE INTERNATIONAL OCEANOGRAPHIC FOUNDATION
AFTY RICKENBACKER CAUSEWAY, VIEGIMIA KEY, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33749
Telephena: (A05) 341-5F84
Cable Addrass: INTOCFOQUND

June &, 1978

Mr, George H, Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
University of Hawaii
Institute of Marine Biology
P.0, Box 1346, Cocoonut Island
Eaneche, Hawall 96744

Dear Mr. RBalazs:

By now, hopefully, the 50 coples of the enclosed issue of Ses Secrets should
have reached you. They were sent to you on May 24,

Also enclosed 18 the photograph used im the article, which you were so kind
to let us use, Thank you again for your assistance with this article.

Yours truly,
Mre. Falth Schaefer
Sea Secrets Staff

PLANET DCEAN 2EA PREOMTIERS /SEA SECRETS
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UMITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Mational Dceanic and Atmospheric Administration

i
'

MATIOMAL MARINE FISHERIES SERAVICE
Duval Building

94530 Eoger Boulevard

St. Petersburg, FL 33702

June 13, 1973

Dear S5ir:

On June 1 we wrote alerting you of our planned meeting in Tampa, June
26=27, 1978, to address the MMFS=FWE Turtle Program. At that time we

advised that we would be unable to provide financial support bo attendees.

In order to avoild any misconception we want to point out that we were

not precluding the vuse of recently adopted standard NOAA procedures for
financial compensation of participants in public proceedimgs. We meant
only to indicate that such resources are not avallable lecally through

the Southeast Region, MMFS, Tor your Information; a copy of the Etandard
KOAA procedure is attached.

We are looking forward to seelng you on June 26,
Bincerely,

Talieeel)
Jack T. Brawmer

Chief, Fisheries Manapement Division

Attachment



A. J. ZWINENBERG
. BORMEOSTRAAT 23
Il]I-'I.'-I.'I'I.E 11th. ,19'?5 3131 JC
VLAARDINGEN.
THE NETHERLANDS
Dr ,George H.Balazs,
University of Haweii at Manoa,
Haweli Ingt.of Harine Biology,
P.,0.Box 1346,
%uﬁnzut I1gl.,Eaneche, Hawail 96744,

Dear Dr.Balazs,

Thank you wvery much for the
photographa of marine turtles.l do
appreclate that very muech.I don't
have any objections to the two con-
ditions you mention, but you know,
that an author is completely depen-
dent about this on the editor/publisher.

However, I'll certainly try to comply with

your requirements.

Thanks again for being mo helpful,

Best wishes, | /
I:;ﬂ gagﬁg;ul ¥l 7~
If,." .-__,-"’-’.
11
| \

HL-Q.#winegherg.

ARMACEDDON 100 recycled paper



For the Protection of Haowaii’s Native Wildlife
P. 0. Box 5032

HAWAI AUDUBON SO{,]EI‘Y Horowuwt, Hawan 96814

17 Juna 19748

Dr. George H. Balazs
Faneohe, HI

Dear Georde:

I received today two manuscripts for consideration

for publication in the 'Elepaio: "Terrestrial critical

hahitat for sea turtles under United Btates jurisdiction
in the Pacific region", and correspondence relating

to the pox virus outhreak on Midway. Thanks very much!

I will get them reviewed and szuggestions back to you

in a few weeks, very few, I hopa. We will make sure
that no addition=s are made to the copy without consulta-
tion with you.




Juna 6, 1978

Pr. C.P. Hibler

Editor

Journal of Wildlife Diseases
Wild Animal Disease Center
Colorado State University
Fort Collina, CO B0523

Dear Dr, Hibler:

I enclose three copies of a short manuscript which I hope
will be suitable for publication in the Journal of Wildlife
Disenses.

Sincerely,

G.l.ty,

G. Cansey Whittow
Professor of FPhysiology

ce: G.H, Balaza
G.D. Schmidt



United States Department of the Interior

; FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
RN WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240
In Reply Eefer To:

FWS/WPO TRE 1-04

JUN 13 1978

Dr. George H., Balazs

University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawall Institute of Marine Biology

P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kanoehe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Dr. Balaze:

Thank wvou wvery much for your letter of HMay 30 commenting onm the status
of the sea turtles and Hawailan monk seal under the Convention on
International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora. T
appreciate your views, and will see that they are considered as we

continue to review the listings of these species in the Convention

appendices. I will keep you Informed of our findings.

Sincerely,
ek ern? 4, /’gimé

.R!.r;hard M. Parsone, Chief
Federal Wildlife Permit Office

ADDRESS DMLY THE DIRECTDA.
FISH AND WILDLFE BERVICE
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PORTAL PUBLICATIONS, LID.

GENERAL OFFICES W!LREI’IE?USE
21 Tamal Vista Blvd. Box 659 100 Wese Hill Place
Corte Madera, California gdg25 Brisbane, CA g4cos
(415) 924-5652 (415} 467-0420
June 6, 1978

Mr. George H. Balazs
P.O. Box |346
Kaneoha, Hawall 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

Thank you very much for your color booklet which we have

looked through wlth great Inferest; the color photography s
oesautiful and the subject matter Is fascinating. |'m not sure
we can use anything In this but | shall discuss this with our
Art Dlrector and [f there is anything we can use and [f we

have any thoughts on the subject, | shall get back to you withln
the next week or so.

Thank you vary much for your interest.

Cordlal |y,

L};G«LMM’ -7 ’%"""""

Tarence M. Flynn

TMF/ae

Dlctated=not read.

Publishers of fine art prints, posters and note cards



Morw England Aquarium
Gtk VWhaef

Beaion, Massachosstis 02190
TAZ-ER3D

New England Aguarium

June 5, 1978

zeorge H. Balazs

Asst. Marine Biologist
University of Hawaii at Manoca
F,: Box 1346,; Coconut Island
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

Thank you very much for your letter and request to receive

DRUM AND CROARER. We are happy to add your name to our mailing
list. As you may know, there is no charge for subscription but
we ask that you contribute articles from time to time in lieu of
thea charge,.

We hope you will contribute in the near future =-- we have another
edition coming in the fall of 197B, if not beforel We look forward
to hearing from vou.

Sincerely yours,

’fT.Q Gt !t_{_) - I'Liw-‘:b/

Jean Roberts
Editor



United States Department of the Interior

FISH AXD WILDLIFE SERVICE

Mationsl Figh and Wildlife Laboratory
Mational Mussum of Matural History
Washington, DG, 20560

5 June 1978

George H. Balazas

Hawaii Institonte of Marine Biology
Mniversilty of Hawaii

P.O, Box 1346

Kaneche, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:
Many thanks for the copy of your Heweiisn Monk Seal bibliography.
Sincerely,

Saf~

Robert L. Brownell, Jr.
Chief, Marine Mammal Section
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JAMES C. CATO, Ph.D.
FRED J. PROCHASKA, Ph.D.

FEconomists

Rt. 1, Bax 273
Newberry, Florida 32669

7
E"b'fl

Mr. George H, Balazs

Assistant Marine Bieologist
University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
P, O, Box 1346

Coconut Izsland

Kaneohe, Hawaii 26744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

Thank you for your letter of May 30, 1978 regarding the
exploitation of green turtles in the Hawaiian Islands.

T am interested in cbtaining a copy of the report entitled
Preliminary Report on the Hawksbill Turtle in Indonesia,
Phillivpines, Malagsia and Singagure that you recently haﬂ
translated from Japanese into English., Enclosed is a check
for %8.00 to cover duplication costs. As we are now beginning
the write-up of our project it would be most helpful to receive
the report as soon as posasible.

Thank you for your effort.

Sincerely,

I

ameg C. Cate
Economist

Enclasure



TELEPHOMNE:

DEFPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
WILDLIFE DIVISION

214011 P.O. BOX gege
$l2333 EOHMEDOBUO. P.N.G.
| _1 Lhate:
Dr. Geprgea Balazs, ﬂu{Rﬂhwmur 19-9-1
University of Hawaii, Action Officer:
P.0O. Box 1346, Designation:
Kaneohe, Your Reference!
WATI. 96744 I Date:

17th April, 1978

Dear Geocrge,

Many thanks for your letter of the 15th December, 1378. I
apologise for the delay in answering as I have recently returned
from leave.

I am interested in corresponding with you about turtle research
and in receiving any publications of yours. I enclose for you
an article which will give you an idea of my project here in
P.W.G.

Are you conducting aerial surveys of turtles in Hawaii? I
would like to hear of your experiences using this technigue
as I have just =started intensive coastline surveys.

I look forward to hearing from you again.

Yours sincerely,



Sylvia Spring,
Project Supervisor, Marine Turtles.
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P. 0. Box 1346
Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

G.H.Balazs C/0

Dr. Wicholas Mrosovsky
Department of Zoology
University of Toronto
Toronto, Ontaric M55 1Al
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FROM

SUBJECT:

B i T e

UNITED STATES WEERENMENT
Memorandum
Dist 2 SAC pATE: April 26,1978

Portland, Oregon

Div. of Law Enforcement
Honolulu, Hawaii

Sea Turtle Importations

The importation of sea turtle leather producis by passengers through
Honolulu has brought up an enforcement policy question.

According to TUCN turtle expert, George Balazs, all known specles of
the family Chelonidae are specifically listed under Appendix I of the
International Trade In Endangered Species Of Wild Fauna And Flora, with
the exception of the flatback turtle (Chelonia depressa), which occurs
only in Australia, and Ehe Australlan population of the green sea

turtle.

Could you please request that the International Affairs branch in
Washington D.C. contact the Australian government to determine whether
there is any_legal harvest of elther specles far commercial export in
that :nuntry?

If there is no such legal export from Australia it would seem perforce
that the ilmportation of any ses turtle leather products by returning
U.S. residents without proper documentation would be in violation of

the Convention.

Pleace advise us of your determination in this matter.

Buy U.5. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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JAMES C. CATO, Ph.D.
FRED J. PROCHASKA, Ph.D.

Economists

Rt, 1, Box 273
Newberry, Florida 32669
May 8, 1978

Mr., George Balagzs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P. O, Box 1346

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balazas:

The U, S, National Marine Fisheries Service has recently
initiated a study designed to document all known informatisn
about trade in sea turtle products; We are participating
in this project in concert with Dr, Peter C. H, Pritchard of
the Florida Audubon Society.

We have read your article on the status of marine
turtles in the Hawaiian Islands published in January, 1973,
containing weight and value data for the marine turtle catch
in Hawaiian waters from 1948 through 1972, Do yvou have
catch and value data that would update these figurea to the
current time? If so, we would be most appreciative if you
could send these data in support of our project and any
information on the manner in which turtle products are sold,
traded, or utilized,

Dr. Pritchard also suggested you might have information
on the imports of turtle shells in Japan., We read in O
that between 1971-1975 a total of 220,867 kilograms of hawks—
bill turtle shell were imported by Japan, This information
apparently came from the Japanese Tortoise Shell Assoclation
Newsletter. Do you have knowledge of this Association or
know where we might expand this information?

Sincerely,

%G.H\ch- Coto

Jameg C, Cato
Economis=st




AOGAESE OMLY THE MAECTIR
FISH aND WILOLIFE SEEICE

United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

In Beply Eefer To:
FWS/WPO TRE 1-04

Mr. George Balazs

University of Hawall at Manoa
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclogy
P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island, Haneohe

Hawaili 96744

Dear Mr. Bala=zs:

Dr. F. Wayne King of the New York Zoological Society sugpested that I

write to you for information on the status of certain species of wildlife

native to the United States that are now protected by the Convention on

International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora.

Enclosed is a copy of the Convention, which is a treaty regulating inter-

national ghipments of certain wildlife and plants. Also enclosed are a

proposed rulemsking that explains how the lists of species protected by

the Convention are changed, and a recent notice summarizing the prelimina
(reaull:ﬂ of a survey we are conducting to determine if native U.S. Hpetie}y

aAre appropriately listed.

Any information you can provide that will help us determine the proper
listing for species in appendices to the Convention would be greatly
appreciated. Effective enforcement of the Convention can ald im the
conservation of some species, and we would like to place its controls
where they are needed om the basis of the beat available information.

look forward to hearing from you by 3 July 1978, if possible, uinc;)
the Service mist prepare its final recommendations on the listing o
native wildlife soon after that date.

Sincerely,

(oo d D

BEichard M. Parsons, Chief
Federal Wildlife Permit Office
and U,3, Management Authority

Enclosures




NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

New Yark Zoclorical Park

New York Aguarium
Branx Zoo
Bronx, New York 10480 Center for Field Biology and Consorvation
Telephone: (212) 2H)-510d0  Osborn Laboratories of Marine Seiences

April 6, 1978

Mr. Lynn Greenwalt

Director,

U.8. Fish and Wildlife Service
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Mr. Greenwalt:

In response to the Fish and Wildlife Service's
request for help in collecting information on wildlife
species native to the United States that are currently
protected by the Convention on International Trade in
Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora, proposed
rulemaking #4310-55, Federal Register Vol. 43, No. 44
(b March 1978, I would like to provide you with a list
of experts and gualified individuals who should be
contacted for status information on particular species.
Many of them may have already been contacted by the
Office of Endangered Species or Endangered Species
Scientific Authority, but probably not all have received
notice of the review.

Species Researcher
Ursus arctos & Charles Jonkel
Ursus (Thalarctos) maritimus School of Forestry

University of Montana
Missoula, Montana 59801

Frank Craighead

Environmental Research Institute
Box 156

Moose, Wycming 83012

Enhydra lutris nereis &

Lutia ecanadensis Nicole Duplaix

Route 1, Box 4692
Leesburg Virginia 22075




EEecies

All Felidae

Lynx spp.

Monachus schauinslandi

Gymnogyvps californianus

Falco peregrinus

Grus spp-

Amazona vittata &
Rhynchopsitta pachyrhyncha

Researcher

Faul Leyhausen

Max Planck Institute
Boattingerstr. 37

56 Wupteral/Delberfeld
GEImany

Jacgue Dean

349 W. 2lst. Street

New York, New York 10011

George Balazs

University of Hawaii at Monoa

Hawaii Inst. of Marine Biology

F.0O., Box 1346

Coconut Island, EKaneohe, Hawaii
96744

American Ornithological Union/
Audubon California Condor
Advisory Panel

Fobert Ricklefs

Chairman,

Pennsylvania State University

University Park, Pennsylvania 16B(

Tom Cade

Cornell University
Laboratory of Ornithology
159 Sapsucker Woods Road
Ithaca, New York 14853

George Archibald :
International Crane Foundation
City View Road
Baraboo, Wisconsin 53913
Donald Bruning

Curator,

Department of Ornithology
H.¥.E.S5.

Joseph Forshaw

Australian Wational Parks and
Wildlife Service

P.0. Box 636

Canberra City

A.C,T. 2601
Australia



Egecies

Clemmys muhlenbergi

Gopherus spp.

All Cheloniidae

Alligator mississippiensis

Crocodylus acutus

Crocodylus novaeguineae
minidorensis

Crocodylus porosus

Researcher

John Behler

Curator,

pepartment of Herpetology
N.¥Y.Z.8.

pr. Walter Auffenberg
Florida State Museum
University of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32601

Dr. Archie Carr

pepartment of Zoology
University of Florida
gainesville, Florida 32601

George Balazs

University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island, Haneche

Hawaii o744

fad Joanen
Louisiana Wildlife & Fish Commissio
Grand Cheniere, Louisiana 70643

Howard Campbell

National Fish and Wildlife Laborato:
412 M.E. leth Avenue

Room 250

Gcainesville, Florida 32601

Howard Campbell
(same as above)

Walter Auffenberg
{same as above)

Harry Messel

Head, School of Physics
The University of Sydney
Sydney, NSW 2006
Australia



Species

All Acipenseriformes,
Salmoniformes, Cypriniformes
& Perciformes

Researcher

Dr. Bobert R. Miller
Museum of Zoology

The University of Michigan
Ann Arbor, Michigan

I myself will shortly supply your office with additional
information on Crocodylus porosus and C. novaeguineae.

I hope the above information will be useful to you.

FWE:xrg

Sin

and Conservation



A.J.Zwinenberg, Borneostrast 23, 3L31 JC VLAARDINGEN
{ fetherlands)

Dy, George l.Balaza,

University of Hawaii at Manoa,
Hawaii Inatituts of Marine Biologzy,
F.0.Box 1346,

Cogonut Ialend, Kaneohe,

Hawaii 96744,

U.35.A. May 11th.,1978

Dear Dr.Balazs,

Thank you very mch for your booklet "Haweii's
seabirds, turtles end seals", which I do appreclate very mch.

I'am sending mnder geparate cover 2 Dutch reprinta
of papara on sea turtles, which 1 wrote recently.

Eoth these papers are meant as guiding-articles
for the campaign of the junior members of the "World wildlife
Fund (Hetherlands)", which started last March.The boys and gZirls
are oolleoting money by selling 'symbolic' ssa turtle egga.lhe
money will be used especially for projects in the Caribean.

I aleso wrote & lectura for W.W.F. Etn motivate the youth);it is
used very often in connexion with slides of the W.4.F. I was
recently informed that the boys and girls ao far collected over
100,000 guilders (about 50,000 U3 dellars).

Another sertiecle of me about sea turtles will be
published before long in another youth magagzine in Holland.

I'am sending you the reprinta meinly to show you
that I have a problem with illustrations.,l have to use photos
several times, because my atoek is limited.Il have been asked
racently by another Uutch editor to write mgein an article
+ gea turtlez (the manuscript must be finished end/June),and
wonder if you are able and willing to send me a few slides
{ or photos) of sea turtles.It does not matter which or what
it represents but it should be sea turtle-photos.l'am asking
you thia favour because you are im a position %o make these
pietures and I'am not.3n 1 really hope you are able to help me,

mentlioned & few years ago in a letter to you - making money
ig not my intention.

1 hope to rsceive a positive reaction.
Eind regardas, Lfi?k*f?
i

[t TLW? *e

k€1 | 1 I
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Action Plan for Marine Turtle Conservation
I.U.C.N, Ad hoe Meeting

Toronto, May 1978



Participants

Mr. George Ealazs
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology

Profegscr Avchie Carr
University of Florida, Gainsville, U.5.A.

Mr. Colin Limpus
National Park and Wildlife Service, Australia

Biel. René Marquez
Instituto Nacional de Pesca, Mexico

Professor Nicholas Mrosovsky
University of Toronta, Canada

Mr. Larry Ogren
National Marine Fisheries, U.5.A.

Dr. Joop P. Schulz
Surinam Forest Service

Mr. Siow Kuan Tow
irector of Fisheries, Trengganu, Malaysia
Assigtent

Mra, Eirsteen Lang
University of Toroato

The meatings will take place in
Room 67, University College, University of Toronto
and will be chaired by Professor Mrosovsky
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Tuesday 16th May - Background Information

e s
Aaellla

.M
HaTla
Aslls

PaEs
Pl
.M.
PaMs
p.m.
P - il.

F‘im-

Opening remarks (Mrosowsky)
World Conservation Strategy & Marine Programme
(Representative from I.U.C.H.
segnestam/Baysinger)

Atlantic Ridley {Carr)

; = goffes =
Incidental catch: report on excluder panel
for shrimping nets (Ogren)
Reports on areas represented by participants:
conservation sltuation: threats and potentials.
l. Mexico, Pacific (Marquesz)

= lufich =
2, Surinam and French Guiana (Schulz)
3. Florida, Hawksbill in the Atlantic,
N.M.F.5. West Atlantic Survey (Carr)
4, HMalaysia (Siow)
- coffee -

5. Australia (Limpus)
6. Hawaili, Pacific (Balazs)
{. Japanese Hawksbill Trade (Balazs)
8. Other areas, general discussion
Adjourn

Wednesday 17th May - Management Problems

e e

p.m.

P-i Ma

P,
P+«

Written suggestions received
Head-starting
Hatchery practice
Egpg transfer
Other
n = lunch =
Fumding prierities
Mechanisms for allocating funds
Adjourn
Reception to meet representatives of W.W.F.
and I,U.C.N. Canada, and of the University
of Toronto, at 58] Huron Street.



9:15

12:00
1:30
c. 5:00
g:00

L

p.m,
Pela
plmi
p.m,

2,

L
E:Ma

p.m.

-
Palls

P

Thuraday 18th May - Miscellanecus

Group composition, future meetings

Hewsletter

Red Data book revisions {(Carr)

Public education, publicity (Balazs)

Procedure for production of Actlon Plan
= lunch -

Drafting outline for Actiom Plan

Adjourn

FKeep open for possible working sessfon 1if

we are behind schedule,

Friday 19th May

International conventions: need for and
meang of instigating menagement regulation
and enforcement. :

= coffea =
Farming and Ranching
Report on Seychelles and SOMDIAA project
Mrosoveky)

= lunch =
General discusslon
Concluding remarks (Mrosovsky)
End of meeting
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€% UNIVERSITY of TORONTO  nAMSAY WRIGHT ZOOLOGICAL LABORATORIES

L
E;' Depantment of Zoology 25 HARBORD STREET TORONTO M55 1AI, ONTARIO, CANADA

April 7, 1978

Dear Colleague,

Please find enclosed a map of parts of Toronto. As mentioned in -
my last circular, the meeting starts at 6:00 pm at 580 Huron Street, Mo iS;
with an informal supper.

There are various ways to reach the Park Plaza Hotel from the
ailrport:

1) take a bus te "Lawrence West" Subway and then go to "Museum"
Subway.

2) take a bus to "Islington" Subway, and then go to "Bay" Subway.

3} take a bus to the Royal York Hotel, and then a subway to "Museum".
4) limousine/taxi (cost about $14).

The weather in Torontoe in mid-May is variable, with a failr amount

of rain. Average Minimum May Temperature, 6°C.
Average Mazimum May Temperature, 12°C.

The weekend after the meeting is a holiday weekend in Canada. If
you wish to leave promptly when the meeting ends on Friday 19th May, then
you would be advised to have air travel reservations made in advance.

I look forward to seelng you here, and hope the meeting will be
profitable.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

MMicl Kicholas Mrosovsky.



e

g U ey )

George BalaZ.....

I talked with Dick Roe and he tells me that he is presently
trying to arrange the meeting for the week of Hay 8....in
Bay Bt Louis A in Mississippi...away from all distractions.

He will get back to me on Monday next weak to confirm dates
of meeting. Seems that if the dates are firmed up, you
could spend saveral days there before you go on to your
other meeting in Toronto.

As for travel orders, Dick will provide me with all the
essentials, and ineluding appropriatdon number so that

we could cut travel orders here for you. As for your
per diem, being that youy are non-Gov't; he will look into
how best to arrange this. This also, he will inform me
on Monday.

I told Dick to expect a phone call from vou ¥ at 10 a.m.
{3 p.m.in Wash) and he says that he will be sure to make
himsalf available for that call.

Tamio
4/21/78
B8:15 a.m.

- ]
N |




f‘.“’:} UNIVERSITY of TORONTO  raMsay wmGHT Z0OLOGICAL LABORATORIES
&5 Department of Zoology 25 narBoRD STREEY TORONTO M55 14T, ONTATIO, CANADA

April 25, 1978

Dear Colleague,

Further to my previous circulars, I should 1ike to add that I have
now recelved written confirmation from IUCH in Morges that they will
cover travel expenses of participants who are unable to find support
elsewhere for the meeting in Toronto. They have also sent me travel
expense claim forms which I will distribute here. Although I have not
heard from a number of participants about their final travel plans, I
am assuming that there are no serious problems, and look forward to
seeing you all on the 15th of May.

With best regards,

ﬂ/ Lorted Mﬂﬂ T

-—

Nicholas Mrosovsky



. UNIVERSITY of TORONTO  mAwAY wiicHT 206L6CICAL LABGRATONES

hr
& Department of Zoology 25 HARDORD STREET TORONTO M¥s 141, ONTARIO, CANADA

April 27, 1978

Dear Colleague,

With respect to the IUCH meeting in Toronto, please note that if you
are asked by Customs or other authorities at the Canadlan border whether
you will be paid anything in connection with the meeting here, you should
make it quite clear that you will not be receiving any personal renumeration
at all. You will have your travel expenses covered, and these will be
covered by Morges in Switzerland anyway.

The reason I mention this point is that the authorities here are
concerned to prevent people working in Canada without proper visas and
permits. If they erronecusly receive the impression that you will be being
raid for what you are doing here, there can be difficulties and delays.

Yours sincerely

i =
/)-/'wdv" les [lf’@“é
Kicholas Mrosovsky
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UNIVERSITY of TORONTO  ramsay wRIGHT ZDOLOGICAL LABORATORIES
Department of Zoology wuarsorp sTREET TORONTD M3 181, ONTARID, CANADA

Aprdl 6, 1978

Mr. George Balaze

Assistant Marine Biologist

Hawaii Tnstitute of Marine Biology
University of Hawaii

F.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Eaneohe, Hawaill 96744
U.8.A.

Dear George,

Thanks for the information on turtle recipes. I cannot keep pace with
your numerous ideas and suggestions. Maybe wou could undertake vourself to
write a letter along the lines you mention to the author and publisher of

this book, and follow up along the lines vou suggest? I'm sure Archie would
not mind.

By mow you should have gotten my elreular, and I too hope that evary-
thing works out for the meating in May.

Best regards.

Yours sincerely

i,

i A - N—

Nicholas Mrosowvsky

M/ tm

cel A, Carr
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UNIVERSITY of TORONTD  passar wmont 20010CICAL LABORATORIES

Department of Zoology wnarsorn stiger toronto M35 147, ONTARIO, CANADA

March 31, 1978
Dear Colleagus,

Thiz is confirm my telegram that you are invited to attend a meeting in
Toronto 15-19 May of marine turtle specialists called by the IUCN in order to
help formulate their action plan for the conservation of sea turtles.

I have discussed the funding for this meeting w1£ﬁ+ﬂr.'ﬁ. Segnestam of IUCH.
He {nformed that IUCH will cover expenses of travel (afir economy) and hotel in
loronte, if necessary, but has also asked that if you have some source of funding
of your own, this would be much appreciated by IUCH. I enclose a Formal letter of
invitation, in case this iz of help to you in this matter. If it is too late or
impassible for you to obtain your own funding, pleage keep receipts for all your
eéxpenses. [ do not yat know at what stage TUCN will mske reimbursements. If it
is impossible for you to come without advance payment, I suggest you telegraph
Hr. Segnestam at IUCNH, Morges.

Pleagse note that this 1s not a maeting of the whole turtle group, but an ad
hoc meeting, sponsored by the IUCH marine programme to help them in developing
their action plan. We will also discuss the possibility of devising some way to
have a meeting of the full group, and your suggestions on this will also be welcome.

Hopefully, Mr, Mats Segnestam of IUCN will te present to help us. In any case,
plazse come prepared to discuss the questions in the attsched letter.

I have booked accommodation for you at the Park Plaza Hotel for the nights of
]Err-tq May inclusive. If you want to book fewer or more nights, please could you
let me know a3 soon as poesible. T will send you more information later, I hope,
but in case it does not arrive in time, the Park Plaga Hotel is within sight of ths
subway stop called "Museum", and also very near to the one called "Bay'. It is
within walking distance of the University campus and of =y house.

The meeting will begin at 6:00 p.m. Monday, 15th May,
at my house:

“miEBD Huron Street, Toronto
Phona: (416) 967-3864%

Drfica: " 978-8506

with an Informal supper and unstructured discussion. It will resume the next day
on the University of Toronto campus at about 9:00 a.m. and will end at about 4:00 p.m.
Friday, 19th May.

If anyone would be interested in a visit to Niagara Falls, or to the Ontario
countryside, or has any other wishes, T will make arrangments for the following
Saturday, and hope especially to be able to dccompany overseas visitors. Please
let me know if you have any preferences or wishes.



For various reasons, this meeting has been arranged at wvery short notice.
I hope I have coverad the essential points. I zm very pleased that you have
been able to fit it into your schedule, and hope that as well as the hard work
invalved in producing the necessary document for IUCM, you will also enjoy

Yyour vigit to Canada,

Looking forward to sesing YL,

Yours sincerely

.Hf,?/r'/_.::.-fff-;; ;LA_ Iﬂi,.r.

&

Nicholas Mrosoveky



”” Western Union International, Inc.
3331 QUEEN STREET, HOMOLULL, HAWAL 946513
2 CABLEGRAM RECEIVED BY TELEPHONE

FOR IMOUIRIES:
TELEFHOHE

HOMBLULU. , . . . saresil AT APR 9 PM 7 26

TO:

ALCOUNT MUMBER

THIG MESSAGE CONTAINS

WORDS

DATE & TIME FILED

TOTAL
DUE

GONEIRMATION

WUl 12621 THAMK YOU FOR YOUR PATROMNAGE




University of Hawaii at Manoa

A 8Sea Grant College
Spalding Hell 252 B « 2640 Maile Way
Telephone (808} 946-8181 « Honolulu, Hawali 96822 / Cable Address: UNIHAW

Marine Advisory Program \

el
AT

Hr. George H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1345

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, HI 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

The West Hawaii Office of the University of Hawaii Sea Grant Marine Advisory Program
is interested in receiving a copy of your bibliography on the Hawaiian monk seal.
We would appreciate your mailing the publication to the address below. Thank you

in advance for your cooperation. —_—
Sincerely, o B _,#p::p- "J’: 1:1’ P
g otk ey Gerg™ ~ T g e

ﬂg;i ﬁg];dﬂ?::ry Program Et'ﬂﬂﬁ#? fw gutd \ A

P.0, Box 859 A fechos ® WAl

Kealakekua, Hawaii 96750

ad

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



UNION INTERMATIONALE POUR LA CONSERVATION DE LA NATURE ET DE SES RESSOURCES
INTERNATIONAL UNION FOR CONSEAVATION OF NATURE AND NATURAL RESDURCES

M0 MOAGES, SUISSE [SWITZERLAND] & 0T a4 m TELEGRAMMES : LINICORN MORGES

I yowr regdy, pleasa mler 1o
fn rpendied. veuiPaz mpopsle

AJP/x]

Mr. George Balazs

Hawali Institute of Marine Blology
F.O. Box 1346

Kaneshe

Hawall 96744

USA

EXPRESS

3 May 1978

Dear pMr. Balazs,
Re: IUCMN Marine Turtle meeting, 15 - 19 May 1978, Toronto, Canada

To enable you to attend and participate fully in the above meeting, IUCH
lg prepared to assist you by way of an offer of travel and per diem
allowances, the funding for which is kindly supplied by the World
Wildlife Fund. We trust you will appreciate that this offer necessitates
that some conditions be fulfilled by cach participant so sponsored amnd
that you will therefore accept that a simple contract is advisable for both
the participant and IUCN. This letter, when signed and returned to
IUCH, will be deemexd o constitute such a contract.

The terms and conditlons of the offer are as follows:

IUCH apgrees to offer to the participant -

-
1} A travel allowance: An open-dated economy air ticket, vilid for oo
j the airport nearest to your address, as shown

kitesHckRsEobaEsaak
at the top of this letter, sskadisirtecoanatie Will be sent to you in

good time before the meeting.
2) A per diem allowance: A per diem allowance of US $190 will be paid

to vou at the meeting. This is a 5 day allowance and full payment is
conditienal upon your full attendance at the 5 days of the meeting.

You accept the above offer in consideration of which you agree to

1) Attend and participate fully in the IUCN Marine Turtle meeting.

* a journey New Orleans - Toronto - (pursuant to your reguest)

..-.-i.ipl.qq.zllrlll‘l-f

b



ULLC N : ' LULC. N,
Mr. George Balazs 2 ' 3 May 1978

2) Contribute, as may be agreed between IUCN (or its representative)
and yourself, to the development of a Marine Turtle Conservation
Action Programma,

3} Certily that you are not receiving any other financial assistance in
respect of your attendance at the meeting .

4) Accept the standard conditions of contracting with IUCN as detailed
in Annex | to this letter.

If you find the above terms and conditions to be acceptable, please sign
and return the enclosed copy of this letter so as to arrive not later than

15 May 1978,

ﬁ] :15. iJ B PlJ:EL’
TS st Bt Head of Administration
and Flnance

Signed :

DAEHEIBMOT ooonnnnmn wokin el ceas s For IUCHN ..

Date: 2 May 1978

cc E. Baysinger
M. Segnestam
N. Mrosovsky



U LC.N. : LU.C N,

Annex 1
to letter dated 3 May 1978
toMr. G. Balazs

Standard condicions of contract

L 41 activilbies under the contract shall be carried out in
accordance with the requirements of the Director Gemeral,
IucH.

2. Any wvariation of the terms and conditions of the conbract

shall be a matter for agreement between the contractor and
the Diractor Gemeral, IUCH.

& The comtract may be determined by Che Director Gemeral, IUCH,
in the event of breach by the contractor of terms or conditions,

&, In the event of the contract wot being completed becduse of
ill-health, payvment may be made at the discretion of the
Director General, IUCH, for all work accepted by him.

5 The documents comatituting the contract do not imply an offer
of gmployment As & member of the IUCK staff.

i The contractor is deemed Eo be an Independent comtractor
providing the services called for under the contract. IUCH
accepts no liabllity for acts of third parties, aceident,
sickness or lesses of any kind however caused arising in the
course of or from the performance of Cthe contract. The con-
tractor is advised bto Lake oub whatever insurance is appropriate
to cover such contingencies.

7. All rights, including title, copyright and patent in any material
ariging under the comtract shall wast In IUCH.

a. The contract is deemed to be made in Switzerland and subject
to Swiss law.



LINIOMN INTERNATIONALE POUR LA COMSERVATION DE LA NATURE ET DE SES REZSOURCES
INTERMATIONAL UNION FOR CONSERVATION OF NATURE AMD NATURAL RESOURCES

MO MOAGES, SLISSE (BWITZERLAND) 02N T a4 TELEGRABMES : UMICORN MORGES

In your reply. pleaca mafer 40
En rdpandsnk vauilor mipgelbe
AJR/xj
Mr. George Balazs
Hawaii Instimite of Marine Biology
P.O. Box 1346
Kaneohe
Hawaii 96744
USA

EXPRLESS

3 May 1978

Dear Mr. Balazs,

Re: IUCH Marine Turtle meeting, 15 - 19 May 1978, Toronto, Canada

To enable you to attend and participate fully in the above meeting, IUCN
is prepared to assist you by way of an offer of travel and per diem
allowances, the funding for which is kindly supplied by the World
Wildlife Fund. We trust you will appreclate that this offer necessitates
that some conditions be fulfilled by each participant so sponsored and
that you will therefore accept that a simple contract is advisable for both
the participant and IUCH, This letter, when signed. and returned to
IUCHN, will be deemed to constitute such a contract.

The terms and conditions of the offer are as follows;
ILCH dprees 1o offer to the participant -
b

1) A travel allowance: An open-dated economy air ticket, valid for 8858
RN ERRIhermnn the airport nearest to your address, as shown

ak the top of l:lhj.w letter , axnsbEmerosnocbonmrdng will be sent to you in
pgood time before the meeting .
2) A per diem allowance: A per diem allowance of US $190 will be paid

to you at the meeting. This is a 5 day allowance and full payment is
conditienal upon your full attendance at the 5 days of the meeting.

You accept the above offer in consideration of which you agree to

1) Attend and participate fully In the IUCN Marine Turtle meeting.

* 3 journey New Orleans - Toronto - (pursuant to your request)

2
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I COIN.

LG,

Mr. George Balazs % 3 May 1978

2} Contribute, as may be agreed between IUCN {or its representative)
and vourself, to the development of a Marine Turtle Conservation
Actlon Programme.

3) Certify that vou are not receiving any other linanclal assistance in
respect of your attendance at the meeting.

4} Accept the standard conditions of contracting with [UCN as detalled
in Annex | to this letter,

If you find the above terms and conditions te be acceptable, please sign
and return the enclosed copy of this letter so as to arrive not later than
15 May 1978 .

Sigmed :

Pﬂrﬂcipﬂllt 4 1 #3008 004 FA N 08 RPFERWE PR FDI’I[—:EN " r

@m J. Pike
Head of Administration

and Finance

EUERM, s e e o wchais .

Date: 2 May 1978

e E. Daysinger
M. Segnestam
M. Mrosoveky
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Annex 1
to letter dated J May 1978
toMr. G. Balazs

Standard conditions of contract

All activities under the contract shall be carried out in
accordance with the requirements of the Director Gemeral,
IUCH.

Any variation of the terms and conditions of Che contract
shall be a matter for agreement between Lhe contractor and
the Director General, IUCH,

The contract may be determined by tha Director General, IUCH,
in the event of breach by the contractor of termg or conditions,

In the event of the contract not being completed becavse of
ill-health, payment may be mada at the discretion of the
Director General, IUCH, Eor all work accepted by him.

The documents constituting the contract do pot imply an offer
of employment as a member of the IUCH staff.

The contractor is deemed te be an independent contractox
providing the services called for under the comtract. IUCH
accepts no liability for acts of third parties, accident,
slckness or losses of any kind however caused arising in the
course of or from the performance of the contract.. The con-
tractor is advised to take out whatever insurance Ig appropriate
Lo cover such contlngencles.

All rights, incliding citle, copyright and patent in any material
arising under the contract shall vest im IUCH.

The contract 18 deemed to be made in Switzerland and subject
to S¥iss law.
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAI LIBRARY {'*ﬁ{g

May 5, 1978 Ny

D, Balarg:

This is to acknowledge vour gift of
Hewali's seabirds, turtles & seals
Preliminery report on the hawksbill
turtle (Eretmochelys Imbricata) in
Indenesis, Philippines, Malaysia and

Singapore

It is a welcome addition to our collections. Thank you

for making it available to us.
A .
7L f
M F‘M

Gifts & Exchange Librasian



U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MATIOMNAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

f f

Q}'Z\"l?’ 7 My, 1177

I would greatly appreciate receiving a reprint of YOUT paper

Dear Colleague:

I would also appreciate being kept on your mailing list to
receive future papers dealing with marine mammsls,

Sjnoaraly
I:j QE u ,QAC’C,

& DALE W. RICE
} {4 NOAA = Merine Mammsl Division
b T600 Sand Point Way, Bldg, 32
Seattle WA 98115
US4
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CONSERVATIOM

An Invitation te & Special Public
COUNCIL Progran & Annual Meeting

FOR
HAWAII "NATURAL HISTORY OF THE HUMPHACK

WHALE & A FROPOSAL FOR A NATICNAL
P. 0. Box 2803 - Honoluls, Hwel 9502y \RTNE SANCTUARY" by James Hudnall,
Humbolt State University Wildlife Department Craduate Student.
Thuredey, May 18, 7130 nm. Makiki DMstriet Park Litomary
Basement, Kesaumoku 3t. at Wilder Av; Free but linited parking,

For the last thres years, Mr. Hudnall has been atudying the
whales near Maui, and he will show “The Day of the Whales", a
new film with rare and treathtaking underwater close-ups. His
observations pointed up the need to have betier habltat MERE FE=

ment and led to a proposal to the Natiomal Oceanic Atmospheric
Adminizstration, which he will present for discussion.

s4sdsseseitove Montgomery, Program Coordinator - QU1-4o7isseses
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May 9, 1978

Mr. George Balazs
Asgistant Marinea Biologlst
University of Hawail at Manoa

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Dceanic and Atmospheric Administration
MATIONAL MARIME FIBHERIEE SERVICE

MATINE RAWRSAL DIVIRION, BAARD
DG 33

MO ZAND POINT WAY M. E
BEATTLE, WASHINGTON &l

A0 E:’ 492 4314

..\‘\-.

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology

BF.O. Box 1346 Coconut Island
Eanechs, Hawall 96744

Dear Georga:

Thank you for sending me your comments and concerns about the

investigation of monk seal deaths at Laysan Island. I hope you

had the opportunity to talk with members of the investigation

team as it went through Honolulu. At least I will pass your comments

on bo members of the investigating team, although it is too late to

take them into consideratlion.

We will, of course, send you a oopy

of the preliminary report on this trip as soon as it is completed.

Sincarely,

George ¥. Harry, Jr.
Director, Marine
Mammal Division

f e

Clifford Fiscus

Bobert Delong

Members of investigating team




Mo and Aguartem C
i Aquattar Eory.

Bilcn, Messs:hussits
743 22110

New England Aguarium

May 9, 1978

Mr. George H. Balazs
Asst, Marine Biologist
U. of Hawaii at Manoa
Post Office Box 1346
Coconut Island
Kaneche, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Bala=zs,

In reply to your inguiry of Januvary 1978, the
turtle mentioned in the newspaper article was
grossly overestimated by an enthusiastic viewer.
The animal in guestion is an Atlantic green
turtle that weighs 465 lbs. and is a female.

The animal was not taken off Cape Cod, but has

been in captivity for approximately twelwve
Yaars,

I hope this information is of interest to you
and answers your guestions.

Sincerely,

39
il 5?5..’5 %il:'lh dgé

Curator & Director
of Operations

LEG:kp



Berse Belage .
FPacifiec Seientific Information Center
Bernice P. Bishop Museum

April 1978

- Sorry you missed the party.
Dear Friends: Thank you for your exeellent bibliography.

Thank you for sharing my BOth birthday party with me. It was fine to see
80 many of my friends at such an enjoyable gathering.

The Underwood typewriter, which Fou gave me, was a most useful birthday
present. This is a small sample of its work. I hope, with its aid, to be
able to put a number of my thoughts onto paper, so that they may be useful
tp my assocciates in recording observations concerning Bishop Museum and
other parts of the Pacifie during the past sixty years,

My thanks and Aloha to you all:

Col B

Edwin H: Br ¥ dr.
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University of Northern Colorado. - Greeley. Colorado 80838

Coliege of Aris and Scignces
Departmeant of Siologicsl Scisnces

203081-2632

January 5, 1978

Dr. Geporge H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P, 0. Box 1346, Coconut Island
Kaneohe, Hawaii 06744

Dear Dr. Balazs:

Thank you for the interesting report of Comtracaccum in a
monk seal. I suggest you write it up as a research note and
submit it for publication to Journal of Wildlife Diseases. You
probably have your hands on the literature relevant to monk seals
and therefore know if it has been reported before in this rare
mammal. Have you ever found Acanthocephala in them?

Best wishes for the New Year.
Sincerely, P

P

Gerald D. Schmidt
Professor of Zoology-Parasitology

pbr



UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
GAINESYILLE, 3281

COLLEGE 9F ARTS AMD SCIENCES
DEFARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY

br., George Balazg

Hawail Institute of Marine Blology
F.0. Box 1346

Kaneche, Hawaii 96744

April 25, 1978

Dear Dr. Balais;

I am just completing my master's thesis on the

internesting
ecology of green turtles at Tortuguereo, Costa Riea., T would like
te cite your paper reporting the finding of green turtle fragmente
in shark stomachs. The copy of the paper which I have seen iz an

internal summary report which you sent to Dr. Capr. TFleass

=

et me
know 1f I may cite it and what the full citation should read.

Thahk you for your consideration.

sincerely,

# —

r 4
Anne Meyvlan

AFTEH FIVE BAYE HEETURN ToO
UMIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
ﬁlﬂl OF ARTE AMD BCIENCES
DEFPARTHMENT OF IODLOGY
ROOMWM 233, BARTRAM HALL
BAIMESVILLE, FLA, a2&m]

EGQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPFPORATUNITY /AFFIRMATIYVE ACTiON EMPLOYER



UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO
TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA
MES 1A1
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AGARBOE TiLEamArHIGUE:
CBOUTHRACOM.” MOLUMEA
TELEFHONE | 28-20-00

CANLE ADDRCES:
HEQUTHPACDM,* HOLIMEL
TELEFHOMNE: 2G-20.00

SOUTH PACIFIC COMMISSION COMMISSION DU PACIFIQUE SUD

POST BOX D.5 BOQITE POSTALE D.5
NOUMEA CEDEX NOUMEA CEDEX
NEW CALEDONMIA NOUVELLE-CALEDONIE
TELEX: SOPFACOM 139 MM
ti repiy, please guore FRO 7/3728 13th April 1978

PLEASL ApRTHES= FEPLT TO
THE HEGAETARY-GENMERAL

Dr. G.H. Balazs

University of Hawail at Manoa
Hawaid Institute of Marine blology
P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Hawaii. 96744 . USA.

Dear George,

I acknowledge with meny thanksreceipt of vour latter dated 23
March 1978 dealing with the article entitled "Turtle Ferming for the
South Pacific" written by Dr. Raj. As a matter of fact, T was expecting
your letter which dd not surprise me.

This article was sent to pur Fublications Bureau in Sydney for
the South Pacific Bulletin etraight after the Fisheries Meeting in
January 1977 end well before ¥your consultancy and recommendations. This
article was at that time judged suitable for this type of periodical,
which is not highly technical, 1T did consider to cancel it but it was
unfortunately toe late., Tf ¥you would care to send us ap artiele containing
updated information on the possibilities of rearing turtles in captivity
in the Pacifiec Islands, perhaps at the same time commenting on particular
afpects of Dr Raj's article, we would be happy to consider publishing it
in a future issue of the South Pacific Bulletin,

The marine turtles were not discussed in depth at the Tenth Fishe-
ries Meeting (Noumea, 13-17 March 1978). Mr. Kowarsky from Capricornia
Institute in Australia who was here, presented a paper, 8 copy of which was
forwarded to you yeaterday.

You might be interested in learning that Dr, Baj has been nosdna-
ted Mrector of the Institute of Marine Resources in Fiji. Also I am glad
to inform you that the SPC Work Programme Froposals in Figheries include
2 Workshop on Marine Turtles in 197%9. 1If this item is approved by the
SPC Planning and Evaluation Committee and by the South Pacific Conference
in September I would he delighted if you would accept to attend as a

Thanks again for vour pertinent compments and your assistance on
this matter.
Kind regards.
Yours sincerely,

- s/ =



W” Western Union International, Inc.

BOX 4100 = HOWOLULU, HAWAII 94813
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Ta Send
a Cablegram

CALL:
HONDLLILL 537.4311
HILO 981.3422

TO:

ACCOUNT HUMBER
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COMMUNICATE WITH WUI, THANK YOU FOR YOUR PATRONAGE
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FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF SCIENCE : EESFARCH AND ENOWLEDGE OF THE QCEAMN

THE INTERNATIONAL OCEANOGREAPHIC FOUNDATION

I97F? RICKENBACKER CAUSEWAY, VIRGINIA KEY, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33149
Telephonea: {3D5) 341-5784
Cable Address: INTOCFOUMD

19 April 1978

Mr, George H, Balaza
University of Hawaii at Manoa
F.0, Box 1346 Coconut Island
Kaneohe, Hawall 96744

Dear Mr, Balazs:

We are returning to yvou the transparency of a radar reflector
tower on Green Island, Kure Atoll that we had duplicated for reference
in our files, If we should need it, we will contact you and send payment.

Thenks for your help and your interest in our magazine.

Very truly vours,

.{_.' (=2 : I|I
E:m.':'l-_a.l _I._'.'_:i.:l.l'l 'J| l =L I —
Jean Bradfisch
“—Associate Editor

Sea Frontiérs

Ene,

PLANET QCHAN SEA FRONTIERS/SEA SECRETS



GOVERAHOR &F Ha®AL

DEFARTMENT OF LAND AND MATURAL RESOURCES

T8 PUNGHBOWL STREET
UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

Geovg, roby oo
A A
Cagle spi, SHail come T Oallu +o- 4.

M/
AT



:l-tleufo_ = = B

l({u._._.n.-r-a_tﬁ.f_n-lr-lﬂa.._j 4L 96148

Ct-—P-fl-‘-L ﬂﬂjf‘i?&

= i g
Qe hifﬂﬂ f\_‘.}-_ _h"‘—i._vx"-ﬂ-ﬁl‘-d-*r’“a“'”j
@Tﬁuﬂuw}ﬂLvﬁ Sands , (ST Svng




/ CHAMGE OF ADDRESS: HTEEMTH STREET. MW, WASHINGTON. D C. 20036

After 1 May 1978 WORLD WILDLIFE FUND

207 &b M0 CABLE: PANDARIND TELEN: 44505
1601 Conmecticut Avenus HW

Suitef 800
Washington, DC 20009
Tel # (202) 387 0800

—- April 1978

George H. Balazs, Assistant Marine Biologist
Hawaiil Imstitute of Marine Biology

PO Box 1346

Coconut Iesland

Kaneohe, Hawall 96744

Dear Dr. Balazs,

I do apologize for the lack of atteation to vour queries. I
find 1t wvery diffieult to do all the things I should.

We do look forward to vour wvisit in May and in the meantime
have querled 3witzerland as to the standing of your proposal with
IUCK's marine steering committee.

At this point funding from WRF=-US looks bleak but that does
not preclude possibilities from us in the future or elsewhere within
World Wildlife Fund.

With renewed apologies and best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

G EFy

Thomas E. Lovejoy
TEL:am (gigned for him in his absence)
cc:  Vivian Silverstein
Carlton Ray
HMats Segnestam

100% RECYCLED PARER



- University of Fnvode [sland, Kingston, Rhode |sland 02881
il L, Department of Zoology, Biclogical Sriences Bulding, 401-792-2372
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HAWAII INSTITUTE OF MARINE BIOLOGY
TELEPHOWNE. MES55AGE
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1315 EVSHTEEMTH STREET, MW, WASHRNGTON, DG, 2005

WIIL[H_IFE R PHOME: 302 a8 JRdl  CABLE: PANDAFUMND  TELEX: 648505

FUND-US.

April 5, 1978

Dr. George H, Balazs

Assistant Marine Biologist

Hawaii Imstitute of Marine Biology
University of Hawaii at Manoa
P.0.Box 1346

Coconut Island

Eaneohe, Hawaii Q6744

Dear Dr. Balags:

Very glad to learn that the Associated Press article on sea
turtles asppeared in the Honolulu Star-Bulletinm,

Enclosed per your request is the report and proposal to World
Wildlife Fund by Dr. Richard Felger and his research associates
Dennie Cornejo and Kim Cliffton. The proposal has been changed after
discussions with Morges and the IUCH Marine Steering Committee. I'm
gsure that Dr. Felger and his tesm members would be interested in
hearing your comments. I recently met with Dr. Wayne King and
Dr. David Ehrenfeld to discuss the possibility of holding an inter-
naticonal meeting in Washington on sea turtles. This meeting is still
very much in the planning stage, but I would be very interested in
learning your feelings about what might be accomplished in this way.
I would also be very interested in receiving copiles of your recent
articles on marine turtles, Pﬂrtlcularlylsuccesaful congervation

action. 'H“Sbil & ik

geiel?_, f &C& _

Vivian Silverstein
Pregs and Public Affairs Ditector

VS: §d

Encla.

)5 f]a.n. gwf vﬂm hef a ;’?»O «f

100% RECYCLED PAPER



TELEFHONE 29161 e ?ﬂ f.‘.\. 111
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BRI LANEA,

29th Maroh, 1978.

George H., Balaze, Esq.,

Hawaii Institute of Harine Bielogy,
University of Hawail at Manoa,
PlﬁlB’ﬂI 13&‘5‘1

Coconut Island,

Kaneche,

HAWALL L

Dear Mr.Balazs,

Thank you for your letter of 13th March and also for sending us
your interesting paper on Green Turtle Migrations in the Hawsiian
Archipelago,

Am you will have gathered from our Articles in Loris on turtles
neither my wife mor 1 are marine biologists. Indesd, we are not
enything more qualified than enthusiattic week-eand wildlifers.
The articles you have referred to were primarily to create some
publiec opinien loecally in favour of affording protection for the
turtles which visit these shores and suffer greatly at the hands
of man through the stripping of nests for eggs and slaughtar of
the adults for food.

When we wrote about our meeting with the leatherback turtle we
knew very little about such beasts and in mentioning predation
by adults on hatchlings we were merely putting a common local
bellef into print. Since them 1 have had the opportunity to read
up the subject a bit and had, in fact, wondered why it was that
no=one mentioned a cannibalistic trait in turtles except Deraniy=-
agala in relation to young Olive-backed leogger-heads confined in
a tank. He also mentioms that the Hawksbill (Eretmochlys imbricata)
is "generally carnivorous". However, while noting the stomach
contents in several instances, he has made no mention of having
found hatchlings.

fet it is a fairly widespread belief in this country that adult
turtlese lie in wait for the hatchlings off bresding besaches and

I had reasoned that this belief probably orginated from the
discovery of hatchlings,or the remains thereof in the stomachs of
adults slaughterasd for food - there has been a fairly substantial
trade in turtle flesh} the live turtles ars taken to market and
the living flesh is cut sway a&s required because dead turtle flesh
putrifies quidkly in the tropics. Having assumed, therefore, that
thers were plausible grounds on which the belief might be based

I gave no more thought to the matter until your letter arrived.



SONTINUATION

ia.

It so happened that Dr.Ranjan Fernande, Hony.Asst. Secretary

of the Wildlife & Nature Protectlon Soclety telephoned me today
with a reguest that I show some of my wildlife filma at the
Society's Annual General Meeting next month. Dr.Fernando (he is
a medical practitioner) has besn supervising the two small turtle
hatecharies orsated in recent years by the Society. I put the
question of adult predation to him and his immediate response
waes "of course it is so"., He then informed me that the care-
taker of the Society's hatchery om the south coast, and adjacent
to the N tional Park at Yals, had reported to him that the
hatechlings he was returning to sea off the beach wers belng
taken by adult turtles, The report was to the effect that as
the hatchlings swam out to sea there was much turbMlence and
adult turtles wers seen to snap up surface swimming babies. In
particular, mention was made of the fact that leatherback turtle
hatchlings were taken by other kinds of turtle; not by leather-
backs. In all cases, the hatchlings weres released in the late
svening being allowed to enter the sea from the beach.

The ¢aretaker of the Yala hatchery is really the caretaker of
the Scclety's bungalow and turtle hatching is a side-line to his
normal duties. He im not a very educated persom but he is a
simple soul and would not report predation by adults 1f he had
not seen it with his own eyes.

Obviously, the scientific world will not accept the word of an
untrained observer on an important new bieclogical point and
the matter will have to be studied and investigated in much
greater detail, However, for the time being I think it can be
accepted that predation does occur and it is now up to the
marine biologists of the world to gather the proof they needl

In the meantime, I shall cause inguiries to be made in areas
whare the local pepulation relish turtle flesh and where the
poor beasts are slaughtered. I cannct promise results because
thanks partly to the lobby generated by my articles on turtles,
the oreatures and their eggs now enjoy (on paper) total protect-
jon by Law and since their slaughter is illegal, people may not
be prepefed to admit ever having seen a slaughtered turtle let
alone its stomach contents. However, an attempt will bes made
through Wildlife Society channels to collect reliable information
on observations of hatchlings found in stomachs. 1 hope to have
something more t ible for you in dus colurse.

Youys sincprely,

J'DI * {

t.S. ﬁwﬂr‘ oo M}. e B W) Ot -E.‘
e cammdibohi Seein Lo it comcd wed




- March 28, 19738

Institute of Marine Rlology
University of Hawail
FO Box 1346
Kaneche, Hawall 96744
Dear Mrector,
Currently I aa researching Chelonis mydas, the Greeen Sea Turtle,
dt the University of Missourl-Columbla. One of my tasks is to compile
8 "complete" annotative bibllography of the complex an‘lma.'l--lﬂlr'_.rthing froa
books, Jjournsal ;Itiﬂlﬂﬂ, and reports to alides, Tilma, and televislon
prograpsl T am wrlting to you in' hopas that you can add to my growing
T4t of antriess for this blibhliogpraphy,. I you could send pamphlets,
articles, or Information on the Orewen Bea Turtle, or merely & list
of any such publications that you are aware of, you would aild
tremendously In my search.
Information can bte sent to the following addressa:
Lindas GaTmon
1513 Bouchelle
Oolumbia, Missourl 635201
Your help is greatly appreciated; thank-youl
Singlrely, ﬁv
.1ntifa%n M

I



